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August 10, 2011 

Sent Via Email: 

Lynn Koler 
LPS 

RE: File No.: 

TOPOUZIS & ASSOCIATES, PC 
51 Jefferson Blvd, First Floor 

Warwick, RI 02888 
Phone: 
Fax: 

Property Address: 16 Hillcrest Road, Quincy, MA 02171 
Prior Owner: Catherine Gaeig 
Our File No.: -

Dear Ms. Azeline: 

Enclosed please find a title search report for the above mentioned matter. 

TITLE SEARCH REPORT 

Title Examined from September 11, 1986 through August 3, 2011. 

DEED INFORMATION 
CURRENT DEED: 

Grantor: William J. Doran 
Grantee: Catherine E. Gaeig 

Type of Deed: Quitclaim Deed 

Dated: 9/11/1986 
Book: 

Recorded: 9/11/1986 
Page: 

Instrument#: 500835 
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TAX INFORMATION 

Parcel ID/Tax ID#: 6080N/ 30/ 22E 

The City of Quincy would not provide any verbal Tax info. 

Delinquent Taxes: Yes --- No ---

Assessed Value (total): $343,700.00 
Land Value: $206,300.00 
Building Value: $135,900.00 
X Bldg. Features: $ 1,500.00 

MORTGAGE INFORMATION 

No existing mortgages of record. 

MISCELLANEOUS LIENS/JUDGMENT(S): Yes __ No _X __ 

Document Grantor/Mortgagor Grantee/Mortgagee Document/Instrument No. Book Page 

HOA/CONDOMINIUM INFORMATION: The property is not a condominium and is not 
located in a homeowners association. 
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

All instruments as noted above are recorded in the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds. 

Hardcopies of all instruments found in this lien search are attached hereto and specifically 
referenced below in the exact order sent: 

Document Grantor/Mortgagor Grantee/Mortgagee Document/Instrument No. Book Page 

Sewer 161187 
Easement 

QCD William J. Doran Catherine E. Gaeig 500835 

Trans. Cert. Catherine E. Gaeig 124513 
Of Title 

Dec. ofHmstd. 1,230,077 

Please let me know if you have any questions or if you require any additional information. 

Theodore A. Topouzis, Esq. 
Enclosures as noted 

Note: This report constitutes a lien search, not a title commitment or a title policy. No title coverage by any of our 
underwriters will be provided by this firm/agency nor its underwriters based upon this search. 
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Print Summary Powered by Vision ApprJrJ39teJ,lrtf1~ 

Parcel Value 
Item 

Buildings 

Xtra Bldg Features 

Outbuildings 

Land 

Total: 

Owner of Record 

GAEIG CATHERINE E 

Ownership History 
Owner Name 

GAEIG CATHERINE E 

MBLU: 

Location: 

Owner Name: 

Account Number: 

Assessed Value 

135,900 

1,500 

0 

206,300 

343,700 

Book/Page 

00623/0113 

6080N/ 30/ 22E/ / 

16 HILLCREST ROAD 

GAEIG CATHERINE E 

Sale Date 

9/11/1986 

Sale Price 

160,000 

Land Use 
Land Use Code 

1010 

Land Use Description 

Single Fam MDL-01 

Land Line Valuation 
Size 

6300 SF 

Construction Detail 
Building# 1 

STYLE Split Level 

Stories: 1 
Roof Structure: Gable/Hip 

Interior Fir 1 Carpet 

AC Type: Central 

Total Half Baths: 1 

Kitchen Style: Modern 

Building Valuation 
Living Area: 1,296 square feet 

Depreciation: 30% 

Zone 

RESA 

MODEL Residential 

Occupancy 1 
Roof Cover Asphalt 

Heat Fuel Electric 

Total Bedrooms: 04 

Total Rooms: 7 

Replacement Cost: 194,153 

Building Value: 135,900 

Assessed Value 

206,300 

Grade: AVERAGE 

Exterior Wall 1 Wood Shingle 

Interior Wall 1 Drywall/Sheet 

Heat Type: Electr Basebrd 

Total Bthrms: 1 
Bath Style: Average 

Year Built: 1950 

http://data.visionappraisal.com/QuincyMA/print.asp?pid=21078 8/2/2011 
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erint Summarv 
Extra Features 
Code 

FPL 1 

Description 

FIREPLACE 1 ST 

Outbuildings 
Code Description 

No Outbuildings 

Building Sketch 

Subarea Summary 
Code Description 

BAS First Floor 

SFB Base, Semi-Finished 

UBM Basement, Unfinished 

Units 

1 UNITS 

Units 

Gross Area 

1296 
672 
624 

http://data.visionappraisal.com/QuincyMA/print.asp?pid=21078 

Page 2 of 2 

Living Area 

1296 
0 
0 

8/2/2011 
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OI'?Y OF QUINCY 

March 12, 1954 

Whereu the Galiuu..1oizer ot Mlle Wom, acting UJldu tM powr gimi by 

ter. Two Hundred Sennt.~ine of the .lets of the Ulgial.attll'e of the Comaon-

. alth 0£ Husaohusetts for the ,ear one thou.eand eight hulidred and ninety-five, 

in part uecution thereof, deQII it Jiecassar,- to take unt.o the City of 

C7 for the purpoBU specified in said Acit th& e~e1119nt of the right to OUTJ 

oonduat under t.h• .,.following dlisar1bed land, and therein to cone\ruct, opera 

i'oreftl' ,aaintain an undei'p-Ound main Snel" and Oonn8Cting Sffli'B 11 drainS 1 

oles and UliaN"i¢ouad appurtenancaa and to· repa11' · and renew • 1111111 • . 

Bow, therefore, DICJiZBIJ1 To take tor tbe pUl'J>OSel!I aforesaid certain pa.roe 

r land, tbe same being streets end vaya situated in Quinq, ahOll?i 'by red tint 

a plan entitled., "City of Quincy Snerap SJSte•, Plan to .lcoaaipany Taking", 

ch l9S4, signed by Hanry F. 11.lsen, Superintendent of lngineering and Qlarl.ea 

• Herbeit, Coillidaaion81' of Public WotJas, and to be reoordad hemiith at the llor 

folk County Bep.atr,r ot Deeds ed t.he Hotton liBgiBtry District o.f the Lancl 

Coun at ».dbam, H&esaohuiletta, t.o vhioh plan the deiioription of isai.d parcel8 

t land herei:riatt.er ocntained is intended to conform:; to vi.ti 

BiiiLC!il!'.ST ROA1l, tr011 Woodt!riar Road to l.l'nollvood Read, the fee in eaid street or 

1 belonpng to or euppoaed to belong to the following n.-d persons 

lloy F • Borden at ux ~et:lna X. 
· T.C.~9li~Book 22S~ Pap 1.49 ,, . . . . . 

I .ioma R. B~la~ et ux !athieen u. I '1'.C.#)97)3~Book 199, ,._. 133 "" 
s-1:-:~e:•.\.... . .:-•s· ..::.· _-.-- '+: 

Prank B. ~. Jr. et ux Elsie K. 
T.C.#3ln32~•Boo* 199, Page 132v 

&111111: B .. Otln7, -1r.-,.c.1:n86S .,,. 
Book 190, Page 6S 

Art.hUI' W. Olson at ux Lillian B. 
'l.G~l2702S-Book 1361 Pap 2, -

Jobn 11. MacLeod-•T.0.#44liOS. -
Bookt2$, Page $ 

Meln.n Th~r •~ ux ShirlAtJ . 
. T~c.,~241,•Book 207, Page 41 , ... 

Oranit,- Truet eo.,-T;c.f27S48 "' 
Book 138, Page 148 , '• · · .· 

C·q. :'.. ·:, =·::-.\ •,:.:\.;. _ \c\'-\ • \C \ &, 

Joseph o. lk!n'is et ux !lul'iel · 
r.c.1,11,a...;...Book 1,6, Page isa .,, 

from. A.dw Street to hrrell Street, t.he fee in aaid street ar 

ay·belonging_~~ or s~d to be~$ to ·t.11e·· to~owing n.aii~d per!J()Dl!a .. 
.. , . -. . . ..... ·-··. •.· ... :- ... 

bat M. J'uon l'aul B. Karcher et .uz Edith L. 
nry H, l'aXOlS . City of Quinq 
:i:.rt M. fuail Trees •. 
d.er Will ~ Jl. Fuon 

John -»-•. lhmn · · 
· lliabetb H. Dwm . 

abeth H. Jronn · 
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B1111errlng, hovenr, to the Ollner& of the fee 1D the ptil>lic and printe 

RJ11 tann, the right to Wte said paroela of land, publio and printe ways :in 

any manner and for io.y purpose that •hall not interfere with the uae of the 

IS1llll9 by ~ City for the purpoNs aforesaid, ~ endanger any vork <R' st.ruoture 

therein. 

And funMl'llOJ:'8, reaening to all persons legally entitled to the right to 

trawl ovel" and along said printe ways and to their respective heirs and an 

~ right to use said priT&te wa,- fOF all PUJ'Po&e• for 'lilioh streets or_va,e 

an now or aa7 ~reatter be oOllllllODly u~d in aaid Quin07. 

. 
Qttµlc,-, ~••abWl•tts. 
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MASSACHusrnfl{h.,t,; ti 
&tatutt Jttmt af 

(l)uitrlaim llrrb 
{INDIVIDUAL) 

SEP 111986 
2 "~ Sb .. _P_l,I 

KOTlO·Ot4-ClltMCATi·~,2.ys1J 
'"WSTP.AllOH IOOl' z; PAGi IIJ 

··············•··· ............................. ··········• 19 ....... . 

at.... . ... o'dod and ............... minutcs ........ m. 

R«civcd and entered with . .. .......................... . 

··················· .......................................... ~ 

Book ........................ Page ..... . 

Register 

ROM THE OfFtCE OP 

RITUJIN ro-+ 
HOBBS • WARftlH, INC. 

P'U■L1tMUI IT"'"'-U!D LR.la. P'aal 

~.II.Aft. 

FORM 8B1 
1tn11n c~ .. ,.1111 - 7A7-ltl0 

i •I ... , 
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~~;·:~_---­
~ .-.-:''!"/ / ~.:. • ·:. 

~-"~ 
·: ·r;;i, 

M -.,-~ACkU5£TTI ou;TCLAIM DCED tHORT ,.ORM I INDIVIDUAL) at: 

W!l l 1am J. Doran 

ot Quincy 

b,i".f ,mmttrritd. for consid~rJtion pJid. an,1 ir, h,1! consider,tinn of 
and 00/100 ($160,000.00) Dollars 

grant to Catherine E. GA~I~ 

ol 16 Hillcrest Road, Quincy, Massachusetts 

Norfolk County . .Ma.ssachusctt,, 

One Hundred Sixty Thousand 

with lplffdalll nmmnru 

the I.and in Quincy in the County of Norfolr. and said Common,realth, bounded and described 
as follows: 

llllBCill:lffli0DIJIDf:WJiiiX 

SouthP.rly t,., HUlcrest Poad, shown on the plan hecelna,ft.,r referred to, stxty 
(&O} f t1-~t; 

22D, Westerly by lot nlllllbered Block 17, shown on said plan, one hundred five 
(105) feet; 

228, Northerly by lot numbered Block l 7, shown on said plan, sixty (60) feet; 
and 

2i. Easterly !iy lot numbered Block 1_7, shown on said plan, one hundred five 
(105) feet. 

Said parcel is shown as lot numbered 22F, ij}ock 17, on a plan drawn 
by Ernest II. Branch, Inc., C. Engrs., dated April I l, 1945, as approved by the Land 
Court, filed in the Land Registratior. Office as No. I 963-27, a copy of a portion 
of which is filed in N'orfolk Reetstrv D1c;;tr!rt: '-'~th rl?~t~~~'::!':~ "''"' '.::'~9~ .. S.;,;k ~~:.. 

for •Y title see Norfolk County Registry of Deeds Certificate of 
Title Ko. 117380. 

Jllma ..... llY. h.mJ andsn.l 

1 hm ~Uy a~ the above oamed Villi.a J. Dore 

~ admowledged the f01rgoillg mstJIID'!Cllt to be 

1 

_J 
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(iransfet <trertificate of Wille 
No. 124513 

Book 623 Page 113 

From Transfer Certificate No. 1173 8 0 , Originally Registered October 21,1983 ,in 

Registration Book 587 Page 180 for the Registry District of Norfolk County. 

1ll:~ili iS to (!iertify that Catherine E. Greig 

of Qu_incy in the County of Norfolk and Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 

is the owner in fee simple 

of that certain pa.reel of land situate in QUINCY 

in the County of Norfolk and said Commonwealth, bo11mretbind described as follows: 

said parcel is shown as lot numberd 2~., Block 1 7, on a plan drawn by 
Ernest W. Branch,Inc. ,C.Engrs. ,dated April 11,1945,as approved by the Land 
Court,filed in the Land Registration Office as No.1963-27,a copy of a 
portion of wnichis filed in Norfolk Registry District with Certificate No. 
32390,llook 162. 

And it is further certified that said land is under the operation and provisions uf Chapter 185 of the General Laws, 

and that the title of said Catherine E.Greig 

to said land is registered under said chapter, subject, however, to any uf the encumbrances mentioned in Section 

forty.six of said Chapter, which may he subsisting. and subject also as afsre,aia '"" to any encumbrance(s) noted on 

the attached memorandum. 

WnNF.ss. MARILYN M. SULLIVAN. Chief Justice or tlle Land Court, at Dctlham. i11 saiJ County or Norfolk. 

the eleventh day of 

eighty-six , at 2 

Attest, with the Seal of said Court, 

form No. 106 

September 

o'clock and 50 

in the year nineteen hundred and 

minutes in the afternoon. 

~ 11L -
........... 'l,J.~ ... .f.r ............... Assis:an: Recarder. 
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HEt!ORANDUH OF ENCUMBRANCES ON THE LAliD 08SCRISBD IN CERTIFICATE or TITLE NUlfBSR 124513 BOOK 623 PAGE 113 
====~=~===~=o;rntR~=GREIG:=cAT~.ERI;JE=E~==~=~~==~~=====~======~==~~~=============~====~====:==m=~==================================~=c==----=---=--e=--==-------=z-

PRoPERTY ADDRESS, 
HAILING ADDRESS, CATHERn!E E. GREIG 15 HILLCREST RD. QUINCY H?. 02169 

==============~==============-=--~==========================~==~==~===========================-=-====-==--==========~=========~======-=====--=====--~--==--===-~-

~~~r ~:;!S =~~~=~~'"=~=~~~~~=2::=~=~~=s~~S=~~:~~=============== ~~~~;h;. \ =~~:!:~1~t1 th1 -==~~~~~~!:~~=========================. =========-~================~==• 
161187 TKG. CITY OF QUIMCY . 3/12154 3/16/54 01 52 '.H,% m ,11.mu,!m .c S,HlS &r. D m,,:,.is, ;;,,L.'C:! e•lc. 
441553 HTG. MT.WASHINGTON CO-OPER".TIVE BANK 10/1:'l/83 10/21/83 021ss L•l! 12LE?..;1 P,.'1!!5 CR!1.l2l!-l 
515454 DIS. MOUNT vlASHnlGTON CO-Q!'ERATIVE BANK ll/10/86J 3/04/87 10 31 M;•;,00,:,14,s;; 

==:======-==;:;;,===c:::i;;;::.;;;:;::==========i:::~======-:====~i::=~===='======-ar:i.====.l:ll=i;==t::===-======::;;:::;;:::;=.::.:;;: 

--- -- ----------------------

---- -- -------------------------1---- ---- - - ----------------------------------

---- -- --------------------------1----

---- -- ------------------------- ---- ----

---- -- ------------------------- -----,-----, 

---- - - ----------------------------------
--- -- __ ..;.__ _________________ _ 
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Nor1olk County Land Court 

DECLARATION OF HOMESTEAD 

I C th . E G . uJ\,..trtQ•-r_(l~ rfi M h . d . d' , a erme . re1g,·or umcy, No olk County, assac usetts, ownmg an mten mg 
to occupy as my prinJipal residence the real estate at 16 Hillcrest Road, Quincy, Norfolk 
County, Massachusetts acquired by: 

Deed dated September 11, 1986 filed in the Norfolk County Registry District of the Land • 
Court on September 11, 1986 as Document No. 500835 (Certificate of Title No. 124513 
in Registration Book 623, page 113), 

do hereby declare a homestead in said premises under the provisions of Chapter 188, 
Section!, of the General Laws of Massachusetts. 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

$ u-1"..?tJ/ k: ss. 

On this q-l'aay of July, 2011, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally 
appeared Catherine E. Greig, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of 
identification, which is personal knowledge of identification aDd(or a Hassaeause~ 
Dri:\@fS LiG@ns@, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached 
document, and who swore or affinned to me that the contents of the document are 
truthful and accurate to the best of her knowledge. 

~0t.~~ 
Notary Public CVJ?.... ,,, J: ~/6 
My commission expires: // ~- / 
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EDWARD RAINEN 

RAINEN LAW OFFICE, P.C. 
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW 
231 SUTTON STREET, UNIT 2-E SOUTH ENTRANCE 

NORTH ANDOVER, MASSACHUSETTS 01845 

TELEPHO--E 
FAX 

http://www.rainenlaw.com 

SHELLY B. RAINEN 

October 5, 2011 

Theodore Topouzis, Esquire 
Topouzis and Associates, P.C. 

Re: 889 E. 4th St., South Boston 
Interest of Catherine Greig 
Our File No.-

Dear Attorney Topouzis: 

CARRIE B. RAINEN 

The issues surrounding the title examination for the above-cited property are too confusing to 
present in our normal format of title certification. Accordingly, I prepared a narrative style 
explanation of the derivation of title for your review and comment. 

Derivation Of Title 

While our examination actually began in 1955, for the purpose of this narrative explanation, we 
assume that title is vested properly in the heirs at law and legal representatives of the estate of 
David S. Greig, Suffolk Probate number 88P-1451. 

The aforesaid David S. Greig acquired title by deed of Catherine Greig, dated October 13, 1960 
and recorded with Suffolk County Registry of Deeds in Book 7514, Page 568. We presume this 
Grantor-Catherine to be his mother. 

Sheet 5-6 

Said David S. Greig, died May 12, 1986, and his estate was probated this Suffolk 88P-1451-A1F. 
and a form M-792 Estate Tax Waiver was filed at the Registry of Deeds 

Sheet 7, 
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Theodore Topouzis, Esquire 
Re: 889 E. 4th St., South Boston 

Interest of Catherine Greig 
Our File No. 43930 

Page2 

Said David S. Greig died, intestate, survived by his wife Jenit and three daughters; Catherine E. 
Greig, Margaret A. McCusker and Jean S. Nee. Under the laws of intestate succession, then in 
force, the surviving spouse succeeded to a one-half undivided interest of the decedent's estate, 
and the three daughters shared the other half equally, taking a 1/6 undivided interest, each. 

Sheet 39-40 

All paper docket entries concerning the estate of David S. Greig were removed from the Suffolk 
County Registry of Probate in July 2011. The entire group of Pages representing that docket or 
removed from the loose-leaf, style Docket Book. With the help of the Assistant Register of 
Probate, we determined that the docket sheets exist and were reproduced electronically in July. 

Although the decree for administration appears to be signed by Judge Mary C. Fitzpatrick, the 
blank spaces in the standard form decree are not filled out by the court in a fashion that discloses 
the identity of the Administratrix. We note that the surviving spouse, Jenit L. Greig, was the 
petitioner and requested that she be appointed Administratrix. More significantly, we find no 
approved bond among the documents available in this case. The bond is typically, the threshold 
step before signature by the judge. The docket entries do not further explain this inconsistency. 
Thus, this probate case is unperfected-title cannot pass until a bond is executed, filed and 
approved. It will be necessary to file an equity petition in the Probate Court to ratify a doubtful 
act of fiduciary in order to proceed further. 

Sheet 39-40 

By deed dated April 3, 2000, the aforesaid Jenit I Greig, claiming to be Administratrix of the 
estate of David S. Greig purports to convey to Margaret A. McCusker. As there is no docket and 
the blanks are not filled out within the decree, we are unaware if said Jenit was ever appointed 
Administratrix. 

Since a deed from an Administratrix is void, unless executed pursuant to a license to sell issued 
by the probate court, this deed is of no force and effect. The docket does not reflect the existence 
of an inventory, accounts, or if, such license was petitioned for and allowed. While it is possible 
that a court (acting pursuant to Kaufman v. Federal National Bank 289 Mass. 97 (1934)) might 
interpret intent of the aforesaid Jenit to convey her share to her daughter Margaret, it is 
instructive that the will of said Jenit dated June 4, 1998, conveys 'all property whether real 
personal or mixed," to her daughter Margaret. Accordingly, unless and until a court acts upon 
evidence of intent, we interpret this on the empowered fiduciary deed as void, and of no force 
and effect. 

Sheet 8, 31 

In consideration of $25,000, Jean Nee, granted her interest in the property, (being an undivided 
1/6) by deed dated February 25, 1994 to, "Margaret Mccusker, Administratrix of the estate of 
David S. Greig, Catherine Greig and Jenit Grieg." Strangely, this deed is not recorded for 11 
years until January 28, 2005, where it is recorded in Book 36381 at Page 323. Please note that 
the clear language of the grantee clause describes. Margaret McCusker, but only in a fiduciary 
capacity. However, it is extraordinarily unlikely, that disposition was the intent of the grantor. 
We already determined that an Administratrix was not properly appointed in this probate case. 
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Theodore Topouzis, Esquire 
Re: 889 E. 4th St., South Boston 

Interest of Catherine Greig 
Our File No. 43930 

Page 3 

Under the then existing probate laws of this Commonwealth, for a grantor to place title in an 
Administratrix, was impossible without a court order as the administrators of intestate estates do 
not have apparent authority to purchase or acquire interests in real estate. Title to real property 
conveyed to an intestate estate vests title immediately, in the heirs at law by operation of law. 
Since the effect of this deed, as drafted, would be to revest one third of the title conveyed in the 
Grantor herself, we adopt the only logical interpretation and treat the deed as if it was a grant to 
Margaret Mccusker, in her individual capacity, and not as a fiduciary, as well as the aforesaid 
Catherine and Jenit. Thus, each of the three grantees takes a one-third of Jean's 1/6 undivided 
interest, or a 1/18. 

Accordingly, at this point in time, and based on the assumptions above; Jenit Grieg has a one 
half undivided interest from the estate of David, plus a 1/18 from the deed from Jean. (10/18 = 
5/9); Catherine and Margaret each have a 1/6, plus a 1/18 (2/9 each). 

Prior hereto, we noted that the 1994 deed of the 1/6 interest was not recorded for 11 years. The 
Massachusetts recording statute, G.L. chapter 183 section 4, has been interpreted such that bona 
fide purchasers and lienor's are entitled to the benefit of the title as it exists ofrecord. If the 
transaction was not "recorded", the transfer is valid only between the Grantor and the Grantees 
and their heirs. On November 20, 1995, said Jean S. Nee-Docey, aka Jean Susan Greig, filed a 
petition in bankruptcy under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in case number 95 -- 17845. 
On February 20 1996 an order to discharge the debtor issued and on April 17 of 1996 the case 
was closed. 

Sheet 20-21 

Your Examiner's limited familiarity with the intricacies of the Bankruptcy Code make difficult 
the following interpretation of the law and its effect upon this title. Pursuant to 11 USC § 554, 
(c) "any property scheduled ... not otherwise administered at the time of the closing of the case is 
abandoned to the debtor." The key to interpretation of the statute is the word, "scheduled." If a 
bankrupt, hides assets, intentionally or unintentionally, by not listing them on a schedule in a 
way that the trustee can recognize and deal with them for the benefit of creditors, can not expect 
to reap the benefit of subsequent abandonment by the trustee. The Code was not designed to 
benefit those who deceive the Court. We do not have access to the records of the Bankruptcy 
Court, online in a digital format for the period 1995 -96. Those records are only accessible 
through application to the National Archives at 389 Trapelo Rd. Waltham, Massachusetts. We 
did not conduct such research at that facility. 

Your examiner considers it is reasonable to assume that said Jean believed that she had 
effectively conveyed the premises out of her name, for value, in February of 1994 with the 
responsibility for recording same vested in the grantees. We cannot determine from the limited 
record available to us whether a court would determine 1/6 interest to be a part of the bankruptcy 
estate of said Jean Nee and further, ifit was so determined that it was not properly scheduled, 
whether the said property be deemed abandoned pursuant to the aforesaid section 554 ( c). It 
would be prudent to consult with a bankruptcy practitioner, to determine whether in fact a 
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Theodore Topouzis, Esquire 
Re: 889 E. 4th St., South Boston 

Interest of Catherine Greig 
Our File No. 43930 

Page4 

bankruptcy issue does exist or, whether in fact, the 1/6 interest was conveyed as suggested 
above. To reiterate: If, due to failure to record timely, title vested in the bankruptcy estate for the 
benefit of bona fide creditors, and if it was scheduled, since it was not administered and was 
subsequently abandoned to the debtor, title now vests in Jean Nee, a/k/a. Alternatively, if due to 
failure to record timely title vested in the bankruptcy estate for the benefit of the bona fide 
creditors and the asset was not properly scheduled, title remains vested in the trustee in 
bankruptcy. 

Sheet 29 

On February 8, 1999, said Margaret A. Mccusker filed a bankruptcy petition in case number 99 
- 10933. On August 2, 1999, an order to discharge the debtor was entered and on October 19, 
2000 an order to close the case and discharge trustee was also entered. Due to the age of this 
case, and the information available online, similar to her sister, we are unable to determine if this 
property was properly scheduled in the bankruptcy filing to reflect her correct interest in and to 
the real property. For the same reasons as above, we are unable to determine if the real estate 
has been properly abandoned to the Petitioner. Regardless of whether Margaret took fractional 
interests from her sister, her own interests are subject to the same issues discussed above 
concerning properly scheduled assets and subsequent abandonment. 

Sheet 22-23 

Shortly thereafter, on April 7, 1999 the aforesaid Jenit L. Greig filed a Chapter 7 petition in 
Bankruptcy as case number 99 - 12944. Unlike the cases of her daughters, no discharge was 
granted. The Trustee in bankruptcy moved to dismiss on June 11, 1999 an order granting same 
issued on July 20 and the case was closed on August 3, 1999. Title remains vested in J enit. It 
would be instructive to compare the three cases to determine what the petitioners characterized in 
the schedules as their interest in the 89 E. 4th St. property at the time each filed for bankruptcy. 

Sheet 25-26 

Jenit L. Greig, died November 13, 2006 and her estate was probated by petition filed June 19, 
2008 as case number 08Pl 162Pl in the Suffolk County Probate Court. Her heirs are listed 
thereon as Margaret Mccusker of South Boston, and Catherine Greig, "whereabouts unknown." 
The list of heirs does not address Jean S. Nee and our research does not disclose the existence of 
a probate case for her in either Suffolk or Norfolk Counties. If Jean was alive she should have 
been listed as one of Jenit's heir at law. Alternatively, if she predeceased her mother, her 
children Coleman Nee, and Alexandria Doocey, cited in Jenit's will, should have been listed as 
heirs at law by right ofrepresentation. As indicated above, Article 3rd of the will devises all real 
property of the decedent Jenit to Margaret Mccusker. No decree issued on this case until July 
26, 2011. At that time, Catherine Greig, filed a General Assent and Margaret Mccusker was 
appointed Executrix. 

Sheet 30-37, 38 

By instrument dated May 11 2010, the aforesaid Margaret A. McCusker granted a mortgage in 
favor of the Medical Area Federal Credit Union in the original principal amount of $125,000, 

Case 1:11-cr-10286-DPW Document 131-4 Filed 06/15/12 Page 19 of 74 



Theodore Topouzis, Esquire Page 5 
Re: 889 E. 4th St., South Boston 

Interest of Catherine Greig 
Our File No. 43930 

which mortgage was recorded in Book 46409, Page 107 and remains outstanding of record. This 
mortgage replaced a prior mortgage to the same institution in 2002 for $60,000.00, now 
discharged. Regardless of the above conflicting interpretations, at no time did the aforesaid 
Margaret A. Mccusker possess one hundred percent of the interest in the real property secured 
by this mortgage. At all relevant times, to this point, the fractional interest of Catherine Greig 
was not vested in Margaret McCusker. 

Sheet 14-16 

By deed dated July 23, 2011 Catherine Greig conveyed her fractional interest to Margaret A. 
McCusker for nominal consideration by deed recorded with said Registry of Deeds on July 25, 
2011 in Book 48181, Page 63. The deed does not speak to a particular fraction, and as such all 
of her interest, whatever that may be, is conveyed. 

Sheet 17-18 

TO SUMMARIZE: 

Ifwe: 
1. accept the various assumptions concerning the interpretation of legal documents 

as set forth above, 
2. assume the probate of David S. Greig to be valid and pass title, then 
3. further assume that none of the bankruptcies have a present effect on the real 

estate, and that 
4. a court will determine that the nominal consideration deed from Catherine is 

ineffective to vest title in Margaret, then 

The result is that: 
Margaret McCusker has a 7/9 undivided interest and 
Catherine Greig has a 2/9 undivided interest in this real estate. 
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Theodore Topouzis, Esquire 
Re: 889 E. 4th St., South Boston 

Interest of Catherine Greig 
Our File No. 43930 

Very truly yours, 

By: ________ _ 
ER/sjb 
Rpt43930 

Page 6 
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:;t;K 
Includins all furnaces, heater,, ranees, mantelo, 5a, and electric fixture,, ,c,eena, screen door&, 

owninB,81 storm window$ nnd doors., mechanical refri~erators, oil burnersr tanlc:s and burninS equipmcm, 
8M burners and equipment, end a1l other fixture! or improvements of whatever ~ind and nature now or 
before the aatisfaction of this mortsose placed on the mortAnsed premise, !or use in c~nncction thorcwith, 
oil o~ich it is oe,reed shall constitute nnd be treated a, part oi snid realty. · 

Thia orts•sc is upon the statutory condition, and upon the furthor conditio rhat the mortAnsor 
shall poy 10 I :rortAnl\eo on rho nl.neteenth doy o: encl, month he caftor a •um equol to 
one-twelfth (l• of the nnnunl propert}' tQX last 88S(!SSetl on the mortansed premises and or ony 
betterment a•sMsrn ll_l on &aid prop·erty paynblo wichiu twelve months forany.bre h olcithcr o! which con• 
dition• the mortsosee )~Jl hove the stotntory power of solo. Tho rnort!losorcov nonto to keep the buildines 
on soid premises insure oirna fire nnd :mch other hnzori.ls [UJ the mort8nsec ny from time to time require. 
In the event of forealo•ur , roceedin/1.<, ;., addition to 01her chorj\es, th ortaoeee ,holl be entitled ton 
commis&ion o( one per cent. f 1hc scllins price ond is hereby eppoi •d tho asent and attorney of the 
mortsa!lor to cancel or ossi!ln an insurance policies rolo1in8 to tho m tsosed prcmioes ond •hnll be entitled 
lO apply the proccodo or'such polic towards tho mortso!lc debt O towards tho mortl',neeo's chnraos. 

I, Samuel Andler, husba d 
rclcosu to mortaa!)cc oil ri!)hu ol om-n;,i~,ome•tood o 

Curtesy 
fflltnesll ~ our hunds and seal, this ne eenth 

In pre,c~cc o( 

--,: . 
.......... ~ .... _, 

~of mortllnsor, 

other inter(!sts in the prcrni!lcs. 

dny of October 1960 

........ .. ...... ✓ ~ 
/ 
.... ' ...... . ··········•·····-••· 

SUFFOLK. SS. 

Qh1mmllt1Ultiilt~ uf !fllll!lltlC~Ullttlll 

October 19, 60 x.l..'kfibc 

Mary Andler and muel Andler 

the a hove in~u•umclll to be their free net and llcctl1 before mu-

·,;o,a~~Pub~ ...... 

My cummistion c,7,ircs ......... Mar..ch ... $, .1-963-....................... . 

October 19, 1960. ;,t 12 o'clock & )4 mins.P,ll,, '1ec'd. l.'.nt'd. & 11,:,:am'd. - 86 

f• 'Catherine Greig, 
0 Soston 
beingYufJmarried, for consideration· paid, grant to 

suri'olk. County, Massnchusetu, 

Davids. Greig 

of Boston, Suffolk County, MaBsachuaetts 

tao-H18"",in. 
(DC$C:ription ind enrumbrnntt!, i£ .a.n,-) 

• 
with q11itrlalm t11urm111ts 

a certain parcel of' land in t~at part of Boston, Suf.folk. County, 

Massachusetts, called South Boston with the buildings thereon now 

5 
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- ·- --- ------- --------

numbered 889 East Fourth Street, and shown as Lot A on a Plan df ~ 

Land in South Boston dated March 9, 1936 by John H, Burroughs C .E., 

recorded with Suffolk Deeds in Book 5769, Page 418, bounded and 

described as follows: -

N0RTH~RLY by East Fourth Street, twenty-seven and.ll/100 {27.11) 

feet; 

EAS'.l'EflLY by land now or formerly of Margaret Willhauch, one hundred 
\ 

~nd twenty-five (125) feet; 

SOUTHERLY by land of owners unlmown by a board fence, shown on said 

plan, twenty-seven and 11/100 (27.11) feet; and 

IV.t.STERLY by Lot B on said plan, one hundred and twenty-rive ( 125) 

feet; conta,ining 3388,75 square feet of land. 

For my title see Book 7056, Page 456, Suffolk Registry of Deeds. 

~· 

I 

The consideration for this deed is 

I' ~l..J-Jv <, q rr-Vv7 
less than one hundred dollars ($100,) 

husband 
~ ofsaidgronwc, 

Archibald S, Greig 

relense 'd ll • h f tenancy by the curtcsy d , . tC> sa1 grantee a ng ts o J®lV~~ an C>ther rnte,ests therem. 

IDltt1ran .... ffiY .. _ .. hand and seal this ... Y.1t~~-~_e_!f.~!?: ........ day of.. .... 9.~.~!?.~.~!:' ................ 19 .. ~.9.. 

·~ ~~~t~ 
Suffolk ss. 

li.11µ- <!lnmmn1111mdt11 .(If itlaJl.llnrl11mrtta 

October 13, 19 60 

Then personally appeared the above named 

and acknowlec.lged the foregoing instrument to be 

Catherine Greig 

her free act and deed, ],efore me 
~ ~A q. -f. t - _# L . 
... ... ~4-~.,.7.. .... ~:~~-1 .. d,4 

Notarr·Public-,uiat,:ei:<l!Jlillt~O! / 
!Aatthew T. Connolly 

My commissioa expir-e, April 4, 19 64 

(• !ndividuol-Joint Tcnnnts-Tcnnnts in Common--Tenonts by the Entirety,) 
1960, At 12 o'clock & 36 mins. P.M. Rec'd, r.:nt'd. CG P.r.nm'd. - 87 

✓ 

i'Know all tu hy tfyr Jr.e.artttn 
that, ARSlLIO L. ANZALON:;:, Trustee 

Declaration of Trust dated ~ay 
Registry of Deeds, Book 7310 

of □ oston 

hereinafter oallcd the mortgagor 

nne aealty Trust under a 
recorded nith Suffolk 

age 380. 

s folk County, Ma.&'laehU86tt.& 

~ed. for considernt· , paid, grant lo REGENCY REALTY NC., a llnssnchusetts 
corporation havin its usual place of business in ston, ·sutfolk 
County, !,lassach setts 

Case 1:11-cr-10286-DPW Document 131-4 Filed 06/15/12 Page 23 of 74 



• 

f 
] • 

l 

• 

• 

.'• .. -

,ORMlol,102 
t>. THE COMMONWEAL TH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

;:,. DEPARTMENT OF RE\/ENIJE ~, '.I !STATE TU UU~UII, P.O. eo• 70?3. POST0r· ff8'8 I 8 3 
~ CERTIFICATE RELEASING MASSACHUSETTS ESTATE TAX ~IEN St? 

(fll.l! IN T~i,,!CATI WITH COP! or Al COAD ID Olfl),) 

MAILTO:r 
NAME ► Daniel J, !lull, III, F.,o,tul.ra 
:'l',lLn RllLL 6 McKENNEY 

c«-r'Oltt0Wlt. - -.W.:,;:"; -.-.-.. 
' " L 

fl,U.IJ,ttll I\ 
rnu,l ,..~Wl 

David 

rAoioA•t c.o.au SuffolK 
ocw;m"" 89P 1451 

s. 

nU,ICIUlf;I 1oow11;-1.f.)"L lloKOfDUrtt 

889 Baat Fourth Street 

May 12 1 1986 

-
11 ert 1ca e re eases t e ien o t e Commonwea t o asaao usett11 mpooe y 

Chapter 65C ot the General Laws, on any and all lntereata which the Oei:edent may h&ve 
had ln the property deacribe<J below: 

G I) O 41\MYflll!X R!CIS'lll\'o; l¥m9 AU iJ morcnooufXAII.ATIUr 
· · 'f.¢ PM 

tf~4:7~ 
REGJSl'ER OP 0.E£0S 

REAL ESTATE (full legal description not necessary) 

. 1'.>calioa or property 
889 But Fourth Street, 

"UMIUl 

llDA.& de,Q;bcd by Deed daled ---------=O.:::¢t::.:o:.::be:::.r:;....::l:::.l,_;19::..:6:.::0 ____ _ 

7514 

and recorded iii 

568 
Page No. ------,« 

□ At ducribcd byecnifkalc of Title No. _______________ _ 

Rcgi11crcd Land Socticn fot _____________ County 

COMMISSICJN£R OF REVENUE 

\ 
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25540 092 

1 ti9 

I, Jenlt I,. Greig, MDinist:ratrlx of the eatate a.f 1J11vid s. Gi:e!g, 

~f South Bosten, Suffolk Counly, MMsaclnl.5f!tts, 
VidwGd 

liel"g xumllld, for oonsldm,llon pa!d S 10.00 (Ten ~ollars) 

lmUlt to Harg,srot: A. t!cCusl<or 

of South lk>ston, Suffollc Coanty, 11.aeaachuoetts, 

with l(lll!tlllllll tiillruautA 

~ 

!!ltta4>Uon 1o,t """'""b"1lees, Jr >l>71 

a certain pMC<il cf laad in tlll,t t"'rt or lloston, Su!Iol\. Clrunty, MusaeltUSetts, 

ealld Sm1tb lloscua, vi.th buildings thereon, now n1.1>1berod 889 1\'.11111: J'oortb acree1:, 

and sbwn as tot A on n l'llln at Land in SQllth Boston. dated March 9, 1936, 1>y 

; Jolin II, l!ur,:oug'hs. c.i; •• -r<!corded '11th Sllffolk l)eeds in Book 5679, Page 418",. 
D 
en !rounded and described as follows: 

tAs-tEtu:t 

!IORTRERLY 

SOtrr!!ERLY 

llESTllRLY 

by land n"" or formully of .&rg:,r~t 1/illltanch, one bundr~d and l:lletl.­
ey five (l2S) feec; 

by East Fourth Street, t:s,enty-sevon and 11/lOO {27 .11) feu; 

by bnd of ewers mihown by a boarded fence, sbown on aaid Plon, 
twenty~~•van attd 11/100 (27 .11) feet;_ and 

by Lot B on said 1'.Laii. one-hurulred and tventy-five {125) feet, con­
taming 338&. 75 :mate feet 0£ land. 

For my title, s~e !look 14988, P.age 183, Suffolk Regilltry of !l.,,ds, ru,! Judgement, 
Suffollr. P%QbRte Court, Do~ket-Nu,,bei: SBP-1451. 

Lawabl c. 

'.' . ,•:.' ... ,, " ...... .,. ,~ . - . , ':'"' 

.:·:. 

.. ··-. ..8 of 20 
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l!fit (!Jllllllrtlllllffllj 11f .IIIWl!WJ!WltJI 

Suffoll<. S!I. 

'Ibenpmonallyappearedthe above named Jetlit L, Greig 

and aclm<>wll!llged the foregoing lnruumenl to be hn fm act and d!:ed 

befonHll!! 

Apdl J. 'l%92000 

I'.) 
(IJ 
(II 
,i:-

~~c/:~~~-:'._o 
Nolan' l'ul,IJo~hllt tc:::i 

, .. -\D 
!11:,C<>mllllA!o1ttZ)>t..t lfarclt 16, ~ 200~.&.-

lDJC N'JJ..1.0"',1:NG J.3 NDr A !'ABT M 'tJlE DDD, ..um, 19: NOT" TO 2%; lttCORIJJ:D) 

Chapter 183. Secllan 11, G2neml Laws 
A deal In ~ followulg the fon:n ~11Ulffll "QuiW!alin Dew" shall when duly t!lfeo!led have L'ie 

rc~aml em,.:t of a deed In rec sinu>le to the gn111""' hi,, hairs nn\f. ~gns, to bis 1111d lhelr ovm use. 
with covenants on the nai1 of tha gr,1nlo.r, rorh!mscl.l',hls heb:s,enc:ulor.;, .idmlnlstratornm1d.­
=, wilh Ille gn,ntfl\!, iils helrs, ~cs and asslgns, that at !he time ottbe de!Ivery of sucluleed lhi: 
pwnl!es 11~ frtt !Tom all encmnbrances made by him, and that ho wlll, and his lle!rs, executors and 
adminl$tmtcn shall, warrant and de.fend the Slllllo to th~ grantee and his heira ill!d as!lg11S CoreVl'r 
a9hxst U!e JawM cW111.s and ~onds l)f oll !M?™)ns clalrnlllg by, through or under lhe granlor, !Mt 
agaln!l none other. 

~': -~:: -·--·· .. 
~-.. -

·· 1:0 of 20 
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of BOSroH 

Bk: 36381 Pg: 323 Doc: DE~I/!~ ~. 

Paga: 1 al 1 . 01/28/2006 02:~ 

SUFFOLK . ~ty, liusuchusctts, 

.king a,j., ~4, for consideration pa.id $ 'l'WKSTf FIVE THOUSARD ($25 ,000 .. 00) DOI.LA.RS \ 

grant to Margaret !!cCusker, Adlliniatratrix of the Estate of David S. Gr~'t,, 
catherine Greig .and Jenit: Greig. ALL HY RIGHT, TITLE AND I!il'EREST 

of BOSTOH 

the land in BOSTON. 

[De,cr!ption and cncumbl'll!lCOS, if any) 

MASSACHUSETTS EXCl:·TAX --J·, 
Suffolk County Dlstrlol ROD # 001 
Dale: 01/28/2005 02:4B PM 
Ctrl# 042380 13885 Doo# 00014772 
Fee: $114.00 Cons: $26,000.00 

A cextain parcel of laud in tbat part of Boston. Suffolk County, Maeaachusette, 
called South Boston vic:b the butldings thereon now mmbered 889 East Fourth 
Street. and shown as Lot A on a l'l.an of·Land in South Boston dated March 9~ 1936 
by John H. Burroughs C.E., recorded with Suffoll: Deeds in lklok 5769, Page 41.B. 
baunded and described as foll01JS:-

lfOR'fflKRLY by Kast :rourth Street, Twenty-seven and 11/100 (2·7 .11) feet; 

EASTERLY by I.and uov or foraerly of Margaret Willhauch. one hundred~ 
twenty-five (125): feet; ·· · • 

SOUTIIERLY by land of owners unknovn by a board fence, shown on said plan, 
twenty-seven and ll/100 (27.11} feet; and 

WESTKKLY by Lot B on said plan. one hundred and twenty five (125) feet; 
conta:IJJ.J.ng 3388.75 square feet of land. 

For my title see Book 7056, Page 456. Suffolk Registry of Deeds. 

.ttu,.u ........ '/tt ...... Jwid And seal this ........... 2!i ... tb .... . 

lilrt. ~altfJ 111 Al.!Wli:lpuwttll 

94 

. .S~ .. {f.g,/.~ ............. _ ............ ss. ' .... £...4.~: .. i::.£: ......................... 19 ;y 
Then personally appeared the above named .. :;.;Je.~.~ ...... ~~~ .................................................. .. 

............................................... • .. ••••••••• ..... ~ ......... ••••••• .. •••• .. •••• ................. ,u,u.oo•••• .. ••••••••••••••••• .... ••• .. ••••••• .. ••-u._,,.,u,.,u,uooo 

and acknowledpl. the £orcgoing instnlmcnt. to be, .. 6.t.J:::. .... frec act and deed, before me, . /;}. Q~ ~ .4,/~C,-....................................................... . 
No!t'l' P•blic-Juslia: of the Peace 

My. Coinr.iiSlion r,:pircs ....... :?...::::: .. , .. d..fr... ............ ~ .. J.!J~ ~ 

' 

\ 
it ,·0b9.,~ 

1'D ~~-A1,-.)l!0~ 

11\; 

y-j s41 (. ,I) Xi:J 

ll~.~( )'Mf 
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Prepared by & Return to: 
Scott Bruce 
Transcontinental Title Company 
4033 Tampa Road #IO I 
Oldsmar, Florida 34677 

Bk: 39009 Pg: 221 

t~ 7 z_. 7 07 __3 AFFIDAVIT OF NAME CHANGE 

Stale of illti 2;fd4srf 
County of s c_ .• r,, I r~ 

f,,}&/t 
Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared 
G,e; ,whodeposesandsays: -1. I run over the age of eighteen years. 

2. 

Bk: 39009 Pg: 221 Ooo: AFF 
Page: 1 of2 02/10I2D0610:19AM 

5. The legal description of the subject property_!!?,follows situated in the County 
of S v Ff c ( /c. , City of bcJc.;-(--6·,-; , State of 

()";/') 

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A" 

FURTHER AFFIANT SA YETH NAUGHT. 

Dated: / -/ S-· 01,-, 

Attested h<"r,,,.t,, 

J:~ ·, ':::_ ,~11Wk, 
Francii . · . , . .. :1,;; 

RegisK · ,·; ~:..:as 

Then personally appeared before me, the undersigned notary, ( wl h -e .-1 ·1 hit Ct . ft a ~ , J 
- , who is known to me, and who 

stated that the above Act of Correction is correct to the best of his knowledge and belief. 

1'' 
This __l_[_ day of J c1 "' ,,, " ,, 'f , 20 ..Ql::__. 

My Commission Expires: 11 · 10 ·•"Ii 

-----·-·-------··--·-· ··-····------------·-·•···• .. 
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Bk: 39009 Pg: 222 

Exhibit "A" 

THE FOLLOWING LAND SITUATED IN BOSTON, SUFFOLK COUNTY, 
MASSACHUSETTS: 

THE LAND IN THAT PART OF SAID BOSTON CALLED SOUTH BOSTON 
WITH THE BUILDINGS THEREON BEING SHOWN AS LOT 15 ON A PLAN 
BY WILLIAM FELLY, DATED SEPTEMBER 2, 1895, RECORDED SUFFOLK 
DEEDS BOOK 2308, PAGE 449, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

WESTERLY ON A COURT MARKED LINCOLN PARK ON SAID 
PLAN 25.38 FEET; 

NORTHERLY ON LOT 14 ON SAID PLAN 73.37 FEET; 

EASTERLY ON LAND NOW OR FORMERLY OF PARKER 25.38 
FEET;AND 

SOUTHERLY ON LOT 16 ON SAID PLAN 73.07 FEET. 

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED TO STEPHENS. GREIG AND 
CATHERINE A. GREENE BY DEED RECORDED 07/07/1987 IN DEED BOOK 
13856 PAGE 103, IN THE REGISTRY OF DEEDS PLAN FOR SUFFOLK 
COUNTY, MASSACHUSETTS. 
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Bk: 46409 Pg: 107 

!S.rt,\i:i~ 

~"~~.~e llll~JIIIM~ 
. ")._4.~~~ REVOLVING CREDIT MORTGAGE 

Bk: 46409 Pg: 107 Doc: MTG 

P . 1 of6 05/17/201011:11AM age. 
tJ ~c.~ -,\ 
~"".!Jll,'l 

nus MOR/~ is made this I Ith day of May, 2010, Between the Mortgagor Margaret A. McCusker 

(herein"Borrower"), and the Mortgagee, Medical Area Federal Credit Union 

having its principal place of business at: 365 Boylston Street, Brooklille, MA 02445 (herein "Lender"'). 

WHEREAS, Borrower is or shall hereafter from time to time be illdebted to Lender for money borrowed and accrued interest thereon under a 

revolving credit agreement (herein "Agreement") by and between Borrower and Lender dated May JI, 2010 in a principal amount which shall at no 

time exceed ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 (U.S. ($125,000.00) Dollars, which Agreemen~ among its other terms, (i 

) obligates Lender to advance sums from time to time to Borrower up to the stated maximum line of credit upon the written request of Borrower 
therefor without any discretion in Lender as long as the Agreement is still in effect at the time such request is delivered to Lender and Borrower is 

not in default under the Agreement or this Mortgage; (ii} requires a minimum monthly payment by Borrower; (iii} contemplates that from time to 

time during the tenn of this Agreement that there may be no indebtedness of Borrower to Lender outstanding, but that Borrower has the right to 

thereafter incur further indebtedness to Lender under the Agreement by making a written request for an advance which advance shall be secured by 

this Mortgage with the same priority as if such advance had been made on the date of this Mortgage thereby continuing Lender's mortgage interest in 

the Property with priority over any and all encumbrances, whether voluntary or involuntary, which attached to the Property and were perfected 

subsequent to the date of the recording of this Mortgage with the appropriate Registry of Deeds, including without limitation, subsequently recorded 
mortgages, attachments and liens. 

TO SECURE to Lender (a) the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Agreement, with interest thereon, the payment of all other sums, with 
interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Mortgage, and the perfonnance of the covenants and agreements of 
Borrower herein contained, and (b) the repayment of any furore advances, with interest thereon, made to Borrower by Lender (herein "Future 
Advances"), Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender, with power of sale, the following described property located in the: 
County of Suffolk 

SEE EXHIBIT"A" ATTACHED HERETO 

which has the address of889 East Fourth Street, South Boston, Massachusetts (herein "Property Address"); 

TOGETHER WITH all the imprO'I e r erected on the property, ~~~ents, rights, appurtenances, rents, royalties, mineral, 

oil and gas rights and profits, water, water rights, and water stock, and all fixtures now or hereafter attached to the property, all of which, including 

replacements and additions thereto, shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Mortgage: and all of the foregoing., 

together with said property ( or the leasehold estate if this Mortgage is on a leasehold) are herein referred to as the "Property". 

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property, that 

except as provided in paragraph 22 hereof the Property is unencumbered, and that Borrower will warrant and defend generally the title to the 

Property against all claims and demands, subject to any declarations, easements or restriction listed in a schedule of exceptions to coverage in any 

title insurance policy insuring Lender's interest in the Property. 

UNIFORM CONVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows: 
I. Payment of Principal and Interest, Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal of and interest on the indebtedness 

evidenced by the Agreement, prepayment and late charges as provided in the Agreement, and the principal of and interest on any Future 
Advances secured by this Mortgage. 

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or to a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the 
day monthly installments of principal and interest are payable under the Agreement, until the Agreement is terminated, a sum (herein "Funds") 
equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments with may attain priority over this Mortgage, and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus 
one-twelfth of the yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for mortgage insurance, ifany, 
all as reasonably estimated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof 

The Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a FederaLor state agency 
(including Lender, if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground 

~ 
{) 
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- Seal 
Borrower 

The undersigned, being the Borrower, and/or the Spouse of the Borrower, hereby waives as to Medical Area Federal Credit Union, and its successors 
and assigns only, any homestead rights which I/we may have in the Property and agree not to create any such home<;tead rights superior to this 
mort a wh · this Mort e is outst · 

Witness -Borrower 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

Suffolk, ss. 

On this l~th da of May, 2010, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Margaret A. McCusker, 
proved to me throu h isfactozy evidence of identification, 
which was/were [ ass. driver's license(s) or [ ] , to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are signed on the preceding or attached 
doc e t, and who swore or affinn to e that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his/her/their 

wle and belief. 
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Exhibit A 

A certain parcel of land in that part of Boston, Suffolk County, Massachusetts called South Boston, with 
buildings thereon, now numbered 889 East Fourt Street, and shown as Lot A on a Plan of Land in South Boston, 
dated March 9, 1936, by John H. Burroughs, C.E., recorded with Suffolk Deeds in Book 5679, Page 418, 
bounded and described as follows: 

Easterly 

Northelry 
Southerly 

Westerly 

by land now or formerly of Margacet Hilihauch, one hundred and seventy-five 
(175) feet; 
by East Fourth Street, twenty-seven and 11/100 (27.11) feet; 

by land of owners unknown by a bounded fence, shown on said plan, 
twenty-seven and 11 /l 00 (27.11) feet; and 
by Lot Bon said plan, one-hundred and twenty-five (125) feet, containing 
3388.75 square feet ofland. 

For my title see deed recorded in Book 25540, Page 92. 

16 of 20 
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Bk: 48181 Pg: 63 Doo: OED 
Page: 1 of 2 07/26/2011 12;02 PM 

QUITCLAIM DEED 

I, Catherine Greig, of Norfolk County, Massachusetts 

for consideration paid of One ($1.00} Dollar 

grant to Margaret A Mccusker of South Boston, Suffolk County, Massachusetts, 

with quitclaim covenants, 

All my rights, title and interest in a certain parcel of land in that part of Boston, 
Suffolk County, Massachusetts, called South Boston, with buildings thereon, now 
numbered 889 East Fourth Street, and shown as Lot A on a Plan of Land in South 
Boston, dated March 9, 1936, by John H. Burroughs, C.E., recorded with Suffolk 
Deeds in Book 5679, Page 418, bounded and described as follows: 

EASTERLY: 

NORTHERLY: 

SOUTHERLY: 

WESTERLY: 

by land now or formally of Margaret Willhauch, one hundred and 
twenty five (125) feet; 

by East Fourth Street, twenty-seven and 11/100 (27 .11) feet; 

by land of owners unknown by a boarded fence, shown on said 
Plan, twenty-seven and 11/100 feet; 

by Lot Bon said Plan, one-hundred and twenty-five (125) feet, 
containing 3388.75 square feet of land. 

For my title, see Suffolk County Registry of Deeds Book 25540, Page 092, and 
Estate of David $.Greig Suffolk Probate Court, Docket Number BSP-1451. 
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WITNESS my hand and seal this 
;2) 

cJ.f day of July 2011. 

COMMONWEAL TH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

SUFFOLK, ss 

On thisJJefay of July 2011 before me, the undersigned Notary Public, 
personally appeared Catherine Greig proved to me through satisfactory evidence of 
identification, which is personal knowledge of identification, to be the person whose 
name is signed on the preceding letter and attached document, and acknowledged 
to me that she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose. 

<iiJkt j)j?,~--~--
Notary Public ~ 7""~2"/ ~ 
My commission expires: ~_;;) 1 tr' ✓ 

. . . . 
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LIVE database 

United States Bankruptcy Court 
District of Massachusetts (Boston) 
Bankruptcy Petition #: 95-17845 

Date.filed: 

Page 1 of2 

Assigned to: Judge William C. Hillman 
Chapter 7 

Date terminated: 
Date discharged: 

11/20/1995 
04/17/1996 
02/20/1996 

Voluntary 
No asset 

Debtor 
Jean S. Nee-Docey 

aka 
Jean Susan Greig 
aka 
Jean Susan Nee 
aka 
Jean Susan Nee-Doocey 

Trustee 
Jillian Kindlund A lward 

Filing Date # 

11/20/1995 

11/20/1995 

11/20/1995 

11/22/1995 

11/27/1995 

12/18/1995 

1 

2 

3 

represented by Stuart T. Schrier 
Schrier & Balin, P. C. 

Docket Text 

Voluntary Chapter 7 Petition ( Filing Fee $ 145 Rcpt# 360254) 
all schedules and statements. ( Notice Fee$ 30) (ajs) (Entered: 
11/20/1995) -

Matrix. (ajs) (Entered: 11/20/1995) 

First Meeting of Creditors sch For 1 :30 12/18/95 At 10 Causeway 
Street, Rm 255-B Last Day To Oppose Discharge: 4:00 2/16/96 
(ajs) (Entered: 11/20/1995) 

Certificate of Appointment and Acceptance of Trustee Jillian K. 
Aylward and Fixing of Bond (mm) (Entered: 11/22/1995) 

First Meeting Certificate of Mailing# of notices: 26. (admn) 
(Entered: 11/27/1995) 

First Meeting Held and Examination of Debtor. Open meeting 
continued generally. (veo) (Entered: 01/05/1996) 

https://pacer.mab.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl 10/5/2011 
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Order Discharging Debtor Jean S. Nee-Docey (plh) (Entered: 
02/20/1996 4 02/20/1996) 

Discharge Certificate of Mailing# of notices: 27. (admn) 
02/21/1996 5 (Entered: 02/21/1996) 

03/11/1996 6 Trustee's Report of No Distribution. ( chy) (Entered: 03/11/1996) 

03/18/1996 7 Trustee's Report of No Distribution. ( chy) (Entered: 03/18/1996) 

Order to Close Case and Discharge Trustee. Qbp) (Entered: 
04/17/1996 04/l 7 /1996) 

04/17/1996 Case Closed. (jbp) (Entered: 04/17/1996) 

I PACER Service Center I 
I Transaction Receipt I 
I 10/05/2011 10:18:13 I 
PACER BCiient 
Login: Code: 

Docket Search 
95-17845 Fil or Ent: filed Doc 

Description: 
Report Criteria: From: 0 Doc To: 99999999 

Format: html 

Billable Dlcost: jjo.o& I Pages: 
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United States Bankruptcy Court 
District of Massachusetts (Boston) 
Bankruptcy Petition #: 99-10933 

Date filed: 
Assigned to: Judge Joan N. Feeney 
Chapter 7 

Date terminated: 
Date discharged: 

02/08/1999 
10/19/2000 
08/02/1999 

Voluntary 
No asset 

~

Debtor 
Margaret A. McCusker 

() 
SSN/ITIN:-

Trustee 
Joseph Braunstein 
Riemer and Braunstein, LLP 

Filing Date # 

02/08/1999 1 

02/08/1999 

02/08/1999 2 

02/08/1999 

02/08/1999 3 

represented by David C. Donahue 
Law Office of David C. 
Donahue 

Docket Text 

Voluntary Chapter 7 Petition ( Filing Fee$ 145.00 Rcpt# 
429977) missing documents: All Schedules a-j Debtors Statement 
Oflntent Statement of Financial Affairs Disclosure of Aty 
Compensation ( Notice Fee$ 30.00) Due on 4:30 2/23/99 (meo) 
(Entered: 02/08/1999) 

Matrix. (meo) (Entered: 02/08/1999) 

Certificate of Appointment and Acceptance of Trustee Joseph 
Braunstein and Fixing of Bond (meo) (Entered: 02/08/1999) 

First Meeting of Creditors scheduled For 11 :00 3/8/99 At 10 
Causeway Street, Room 255-B Last Day To Oppose Discharge: 
4:30 5/7/99 Notice to be mailed within two weeks. (meo) 
(Entered: 02/08/1999) 

Order to Update Petition. Incomplete Filing; missing documents: 
All Schedules a-j Statement of Financial Affairs Debtors 
Statement Of Intent Disclosure of Aty Compensation ; Missing 
Documents Due 4:30 2/23/99 (meo) (Entered: 02/08/1999) 

Courts Certificate of Mailing Re: [0-0] First Meeting# of notices: 

https://pacer.mab.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl 10/5/2011 
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02/18/1999 4 

02/23/1999 5 

02/23/1999 6 

02/23/1999 7 

02/23/1999 8 

03/08/1999 

03/09/1999 9 

04/05/1999 10 

05/06/1999 

08/02/1999 M 
'---" 

08/09/1999 12 

10/19/2000 

10/19/2000 

10/19/2000 

10/19/2000 11 

10/19/2000 

15. (kmp) (Entered: 02/19/1999) 

Page 2 of3 
1 --1-,,::, 

Schedules A Through J Filed (sja) (Entered: 02/23/1999) 

Statement of Financial Affairs. (sja) (Entered: 02/23/1999) 

Statement ofintent. (sja) (Entered: 02/23/1999) 

Disclosure of Compensation By Attorney For Debtor In the 
Amount of$ 925.00. (sja) (Entered: 02/23/1999) 

First Meeting Held and Examination of Debtor. (fac) (Entered: 
03/12/1999) 

Trustee's Report of No Distribution. (sja) (Entered: 03/10/1999) 

Notice of Appearance And Request For Service Of Notice By 
Colleen M. Grubb for Creditor American Express Centurion 
Bank Optima Card. (sja) (Entered: 04/06/1999) 

Complaint (99-1206) Citibank (South Dakota), N.A. vs. Margaret 
A. McCusker. NOS 426 Dischargeability 523 . ( Filing Fee$ 
150.00 Receipt# 435013) (kpm) (Entered: 05/06/1999) 

Qrger Discharging Debtor Margaret A. McCusker in 99-10933 
( dfrn) (Entered: 08/02/1999) 

Discharge Certificate of Mailing. Gbp) (Entered: 08/09/1999) 

Disposition of Adversary (99-1206) Settled [1-1] Complaint NOS 
426 Dischargeability 523 in 99-01206 (fac) (Entered: 10/19/2000) 

Disposition of Adversary (99-1206) Settled [1-1] Complaint NOS 
426 Dischargeability 523 (fac) (Entered:} 0/19/2000) 

Adversary Proceeding (99-1206) Closfd. (99-10933) (fac) 
(Entered: 10/19/2000) 

Order to Close Case and Discharge Trustee (fac) (Entered: 
10/19/2000) 

Case Closed (fac) (Entered: 10/19/2000) 

https://pacer.mab.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.p1?2146617419424 73-L __ 618 _ 0-1 10/5/2011 
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United States Bankruptcy Court 
District of Massachusetts (Boston) 
Bankruptcy Petition #: 99-12944 

Date filed: 
Assigned to: Judge William C. Hillman Date terminated: 

04/07/1999 
08/03/1999 

Chapter 7 
Voluntary 
No asset 

Debtor 
J enit L. Greig 

Trustee 
Jillian Kindlund Aylward 

Filing Date # 

04/07/1999 

04/07/1999 

04/07/1999 

04/07/1999 

04/07/1999 

1 

2 

3 

represented by David C. Donahue 
Law Office of David C. 
Donahue 

Docket Text 

Voluntary Chapter 7 Petition ( Filing Fee$ 145.00 Rcpt# 
433320) missing documents: All Schedules a-j Statement of 
Financial Affairs Disclosure of Aty Compensation Debtors 
Statement Of Intent ( Notice Fee$ 30.00) Due on 4:30 4/22/99 
(kpm) (Entered: 04/0711999) 

Matrix. (kpm) (Entered: 04/07/1999) 

Order to Update Petition. Incomplete Filing; missing documents: 
All Schedules a-j Statement of Financial Affairs Disclosure of 
Aty Compensation Debtors Statement Oflntent ; Missing 
Documents Due 4:30 4/22/99 (kpm) (Entered: 04/07/1999) 

First Meeting of Creditors scheduled For 10:00 5/10/99 At 10 
Causeway Street, Room 255-B Last Day To Oppose Discharge: 
4:30 7 /9/99 Notice to be mailed within two weeks. (kpm) 
(Entered: 04/07 I 1999) 

Certificate of Appointment and Acceptance of Trustee Jillian 
Aylward and Fixing of Bond (kpm) (Entered: 04/07/1999) 

https://pacer.mab.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl L_618_0-1 10/5/2011 
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04/17/1999 4 First Meeting Certificate of Mailing. (ras) (Entered: 04/19/1999) 

05/03/1999 5 Schedules A through J. (chy) (Entered: 05/04/1999) 

05/03/1999 6 Statement of Financial Affairs. (chy) (Eutered: 05/04/1999) 

05/03/1999 7 Statement of Intent. ( chy) (Entered: 05/04/1999) 

Disclosure of Compensation By Attorney For Debtor In the 
05/03/1999 8 Amount of $500.00. ( chy) (Entered: 05/04/1999) 

First Meeting Held and Examination of Debtor. (fac) (Entered: 
05/10/1999 05/14/1999) 

First Meeting not held. Continued generally. (fac) (Entered: 
06/09/1999 06/15/1999) 

Motion By Trustee Jillian Kindlund Aylward To Dismiss Chapter 
06/11/1999 9 7 Case. c/s (chy) (Entered: 06/11/1999) 

Hearing Re: [9-1] Motion To Dismiss Chapter 7 Case by Jillian 
Kindlund Aylward SCHEDULED For 9:30 7/21/99 at Courtroom 
3, Objections to Motion Due On: 12:00 7/15/99 (chy) (Entered: 

06/15/1999 06/15/1999) 

Notice of Hearing by Trustee Jillian Kindlund Aylward of [0-0] 
Hearing on [9-1] Motion To Dismiss Chapter 7 Case by Jillian 
Kindlund Aylward SCHEDULED For 9:30 7/21/99 at Courtroom 
3, Objections to Motion Due On: 12:00 7/15/99. c/s (chy) 

06/17/1999 10 (Entered: 06/18/1999) 
I 

ORDER: Granting [9-1] Motion To Dismiss Chapter 7 Case by 
Jillian Kindlund Aylward - "Case dismissed, no further relief 

07/20/1999 11 granted.". (bab) (Entered: 07/20/1999) 

07/20/1999 12 Notice of Dismissal (bab) (Entered: 07/20/1999) 

Hearing Not Held Re: [9-1] Motion To Dismiss Chapter 7 Case 
by Jillian Kindlund Aylward - Motion granted 7/20/99. (bab) 

07/20/1999 (Entered: 07/20/1999) 

Courts Certificate of Mailing Re: [12-1] To Dismiss Notice (chy) 
07/22/1999 13 (Entered: 07/23/1999) 

08/03/1999 Case Closed. (chy) (Entered: 08/03/1999) 
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§ 549 BANKRUPTCY CODE S-100 

to the inte st in such property of the transferee, but if such transfer 
is not so perfe ed before the commencement of the case, such transfer 

y before the date of the tiling of the petition. 

(2) In this sectio 

(A) "value" means roperty, or satisfaction or securing of a 
present or antecedent de of the debtor, but does not include an 
unperformed promise to nish support to the debtor or to a 
relative of the debtor; 

(B) a commodity broker, forwar ontract merchant, stockbroker, 
financial institution, or securities cl ring agency that receives a 
margin payment, as defined in section 
of this title, or settlement payment, as de 
or 741(8) of this title, takes for value to the ex nt of such payment; 

(C) a repo participant that receives a ma!"gin pa ent, as defined 
in section 741(5) or 761(15) of this title, or settle ent payment, 
as defined in section 741(8) of this title, in conne ion with a 
repurchase agreement, takes for value to the extent of nch pay­
ment; and 

(D) a swap participant that receives a transfer in connection 
a swap agreement takes for value to the extent of sueh transfe 

SECTION 549 (11 U .S.C. § 549) 

§ 549. Postpetition transactions. 

(a} Except as provided in subsections (b) or (c) of this section, the 
trustee may avoid a transfer of property of the estate-

. (1) made after the commencement of the case; and 

(2)(A) that is authorized only under section 303({) or 542(c) of this 
title; or 

(B) that is not authorized under this title or by the court. 

(b) In an involuntary ease, a transfer made aftel" the commencement 
of such case but before the order for relief to the extent any value, 
including services, but not includ1ng satisfaction or securing of a debt 
that arose before the commencement of the case, is given after the 
commencement of the case in exchange for such transfer, notwithstand­
ing any notice or knowledge of the case that the transferee has. 

(c) The trustee may not avoid under subsection (a) of this section a 
transfer of real property to a good faith purchaser without knowledge 
of the commencement of the case and for present fair equivalent value 

S-101 CREDITORS, THE DEBTOR, AND ESTATE § 550 

unless a copy or notice of the petition was filed, where a transfer of such 
real property may be recorded to perfect such transfer, before such 
transfer is so perfected that a bona fide purchaser of s11ch property, 
against whom applicable law permits such transfer to be perfected, could 
not acquire an interest that is superior to the interest of such good faith 
purchaser. A good faith purchaser without knowledge of the commence­
ment of the case and for less than present fair equivalent value has a 
lien on the property transferred to the extent of any present value given, 
unless a copy or notice of the petition was so filed before such transfer 
was so perfected. 

(d) .An action or proceeding under this section may not he commenced 
after the earlier of-

(1) two years after the date of the transfer sought to be avoided; 
or 

(2) the time the case is closed or dismissed. 

SECTION 550 (11 U .S.C. § 550) 

§ 550. Liability of transferee of avoided transfer. 

(a) Except as otherwise provided in this section, to the extent that 
a transfer is avoided under section 544, 545, 547, 548, 549, 553(h), or 
724(a) of this title, the trustee may recover, for the benefit of the estate, 
the property transferred, or, if the court so orders, the value of such 
property, froro-

(1) the initial transferee of such transfer or the entity for whose 
benefit such transfer was made; or 

(2) any immediate or mediate transferee of such initial transferee . 

(b) The trustee may not recover under subsection (a)(2) of this section ' 
from-

(1) a transferee that takes for value, including satisfaction or 
securing of a present or antecedent debt in good faith, and without 
knowledge of the voidability of the transfer avoided; or 

(2) any immediate or mediate good faith transferee of such 
transferee. 

(c) The trustee is entitled to only a single satisfaction under subsection 
(a) of this section. 

(d)(l) A good faith transferee from whom the trustee may recover 
under subsection (a) of this section has a lien on the property recovered 
to secure the lesser of-
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§ 554 BANKRUPTCY CODE S-104 

(2) In this subsection, "insuffi 1ency" means amount, if any, by 
which a claim against the dehto exceeds a mutual debt owing to the 
debtor by the holder of such aim. 

(c) For the purposes of this ection, the debtor is presumed to have 
been insolvent on and during, the 90 days immediately preceding the 
date of the filing of the petition. 

SECTION 554 (11 U.S.C. § 554) 

§ 554. Abandonment of property of the estate. 

(a) After notice and a hearing, the trustee may abandon any property 
of the estate that is burdensome to the estate or that is of inconsequential 
value and benefit to the estate. 

(b) On request of a party in interest and after notice and a hearing, 
the court may order the trustee to abandon any property of the estate 
that is burdensome to the estate or that is of inconsequential value and 
benefit to the estate. 'JI{ 

(c) Unless the court orders otherwise, any property scheduled under 
section 521 (1) of this title not otherwise administered at the time of the 
closing of a case is abandoned to the debtor and administered for 
purposes of section 350 of this titie. · 

I 

(d) Unless the court orders otherwise, property of the estate that is 
not abandoned under this section and that is not administered in the 
ease remains property of the estate. 

Bankruptcy Rule References: 6007 and 7001 

SECTION 555 (U.S.C. § 555) 

§ 555. Contractual ,right to liquidate a securities contract. 

The exercise of a ntractual right of a stockbroker, financial institu­
tion, or securities elea 'ng agency to cause the liquidation of a securities 
contract, as defined ins tion 741(7); because of a condition of the kind 
specified in section 365(e 1) of this title shall not be stayed, avoided, 
"" "th""Wise limited by oper ion of any provision of this title or by order 

,rt or administrative ency in any proceeding under this title 
,uch order .is authorize under the provisions of the Securities 
~ Protection Act of 1970 5 U.S.C. 78aaa et seq.) or any statute 
tered by the Securities an Exchange Commission. As used in 
tion, the term "contractual ri ht" includes a right set forth in 
r bylaw of a national securitie exchange, a national securities 
:ion, or a securities clearing age 

... 
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Fax:4013853127 

l)• ,... •~. c_. 1. t.LJ 
· t 11ulo<8 · \.._,., . \._ -D.A., .. frt'l l. - .. . . Commpnwealth of Massachusetts 

. ,::<"',. rr:./i ·.lh .... ~- · - · The Trial Court 
NA~~~~Prot>ate and Famlly Court Department 

( - · Probate 'of Will Wfth/Without Sureiles 

Aug 8 2011 11:31 P.24 

OoeketNo.t>¢f' J/b 2 ~fl) 

J/1.f 7/JtPJ Name of Decedent Jeni t L. Greig · 

OomicileatDealh_... --- ■----
-==~'--"0"""~~-~-',P~1/=-'tf...___· -,-_____ __,.,t'-c:c~-<l.'--"'.t.:..;..7,___ Date of Oeajh _ _.::1.:::.1 '--'/ 1::.:3:.,../.::.2.:...0 O.::...c6=--.._ 

(c,J1Jllly} (zip) 

talus l{At:td~ @ 
"..,,',·., Heirs at law or next of kin of deceased Includln" surviving spouse: V m 

Name .· Residence Relatlonshlp 

daughter 

dau hter 

That sal.~ deceased left a: :wm--ana eeeicii{s)-herewith presented, wherein your petitioner(\,) is!MHiamed 
executr:i.x . : . - . . 
~nd wherein the testat .tix had requested that your petitioner~ be ·e:ic~mpt from .. givlng surety on 

,fifsit,erlthe!r bond~. · 

□ The P;l_litioner(s) hereby certlf ies that a copy of this document, along w/th a copy of the decedent's 
dealh certificate h.as beenjsent by g1;1rtified mail to the DIVlsJon of Medical Aa.slstance,:P.O. Box 15205, 
Worcester, Massachu~ 0161 S-9906. · 

Wheref_ore your patltioner€s) pray{s) that -said will-and mrtigll(§) may be proved and allowed, and that 
-t!Mhe/they be apJ?.Olnted.e*mrixmeroot, withlWlthout surely on '1isn1efAheff:·bpr)d(s) and certiU • .e.s under the 
· penaltles of per)ury. lhat ~a ~temente herein contained are ln,ie to the 1'85t ottusme

1 
.- f;~ ~~~gt and. l:ieliet 

r'/r /4 . f •• • :t.~ J ,-'1/jc, ., r 

Date -r),#J · Slgnatura~~d1fiv,<4LG.&r,LL._ 

·her ·+J tti the foregoing petition and to the allowance oi the win without testimony. 

fl: , ?ii 
DECREE 

All persol'ls interested ~v~ been not!lled im accordance with the law or having. ~~ntQ<I and· ~o objeotlons 
being .made thereto, It ts decreed 1hat said lnstrument{s} be approved an allowed i!S the.last will and testament 
or said deceased, an ... ' · · , ccv~ . : . 
of _____ _ 

11.M------~------------. be appointed 
execut f• .,.. thereof, 4rst giving bond with ~sureties for the due perto~rnance of said trust. 

oa~ ~h ·'=', ,).of/.. . ,,, .. ~""-d~fr. ~~ 
c.m,,,Ji I , ff;·~ o;; ~ J(,i!,J.#~#$ ff . 

.,. 
( t' '; . \ . 
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Fax: 4013853127 

LAST WlLL AND TESTAME 
OF 

JENIT L. GREIG 

Aug 8 2011 11:31 P.25 

I, JENIT L. GREiG; a resident of South Boston, County qf Suffolk, 
Massachusetts, being qf sound mind and memory, do make, publish arid declare this to 
be my Last Will and Te~tament, and I do hereby revoke all Wiils and Codicils heretofore 
made byme. 

· ARTICLE FIRST 

I order and direct that all of rj1y just debts, funeral expen$es and the costs of 
administration of my estate be paid1 out of my residuary estate by my Executor. 
hereinafter named, as soon after m¥ death as may be practicable, 

. '• 

ARTICLE SECOND 

I direct tMt all;ta~es.of every kind upon the whole or anyjpar of f"!lY estate, 
i_n~ludlng._ legacy,:s1:1~sibn, inheri~ance, transfer and estate ta~es both estate and 
f~d~r.a1; shall be paid from the residµe of my estate, it being my ;desire that the legatees, 
devises, berteficiariest transferees er other recipients herein shalf,:recei\ie the full 
am·ount ot' their·legacieS. and devises without the deduction of any tax. 

ARTICLE THIRD 

· I give, bequeath and devise to my daughter, Margaret MoCusker; of South 
Boston, Massachus~tts~ ali my prop~rty. whether real, personal or mixed,. togeth~r with 
at• policie·s of insqrance [covering said property. 

ARTICLE FOURTH 

I name my daughter, Margaribt Mccusker, of South Boston, Massachusetts, as 
my Executor, to servewlthout bond. If she shall for any reason faiJ to q1.1qlify or cease to 
act as. my Executrix, 1 · n*me Iva Harrington of Roslindale, Massachusetts as Executrix, 
also to serve without bond; instead. 

ARTfCLE FIFTH 

. i direct my Executor to take all actions legally permissible:to have the probation 
of my will :done as slrnply ~nd as free of court supervision as possible under the laws of 
the state having jurisdictjon over this will, including filing a petition in the appropriate 
court f,or the independerif administra.tion of my estate. 
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ARTICLE SIXTH 

1 hereby grant to my Executor the following powers to:be exercised as he or she 
deems to be in the best interest of my estate: 

1 .. 

2. 

3. 

4. 
5. 

6. 

7. 

To retain property without liability for loss or depreciation resulting fonn such 
retention. '. . · 
To dispose of!pri:iperty by, public or private sale, or ex~hange, or otherwise, and 
receive and abminister th~ proceeds as a part of my e.s~te, provided that any 
such property\be first offered for sale to my children irjdi~idually. . 
to vote, stock, to exercise, any option or privilege to cclnvert bonds, notes, stocks 
or other secu~ties belonging to my estate into other b9nds, n6tes. stocks or other 
securities, an(! to exercise all other rights and privileges of a person owning 
simil~_r property. · 
To lease arw teal property that my at any time form party of my estate. 
To abandon, edjust, arbitrate, compromise, sue on or defend and otherwise deal 
with the setlletnent of claims in favor of or against my estate. . 
To continue or participatei in any business which is a pa-,.t of rriY estate, and to 
effect· incorporation, dissQlution or other change in the. form or organization of the 
business .. · · 
To do a.II othe_r acts which in her judgment may be neqe$$ary or appropriate for 
the property and advantageous management, investrrlent and distribution of my 
estate. · 

The foregoing/ powers, authority and discretion granted to my personal 
. representative are·iniended to be in addition to the powers, authority;-anddiscretion 
vested in .him or her by operation of law by virtue of his or her office, '.and may be 

. exercised as often: a~ is deemed necessary or advisable, without application to or 
· approval by any cou~ in any juri$diction. · 

ARTICLE SEVENTH 

I have specifiqally and pu~osefully omitted from this rtlY Last Will and Testament 
my daughter Catheripe Greig, my daughter Jean Nee~Dooce-y, :my g~ands.on Coleman 
Nee, my granddaug~terAlexan~ia Doocey and my great grandson Sean McDonough, 
and have not done so through mlstake _or inadvertence. · 

I JENIT L. GREIG, the testatrix, sign my name to this instrument, this -3/ ;+i 
day of ► f t/J:'k4,: : 1998.: I here~y declare that 1 
sign and executethj~ instrument:as my last will, that I sign it wD!ii'lgly; and that I execute 
it as my free,and vol~ntary act fur the purposes therein .expr~ssed. !,declare that I am 

. of the age of majori~ otothetWi$e legally empowered to make a will, and under no 
constraint or undue influence. . 

9-X h, 
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We, the witnesses, sign our names to this instrument; and do hereby declare that 
the testatrix willingly signed arid executed this instrument as: tlie testatrix' last will. Each 
of us, in the presepce of the te,statrix and the presence of e<1crr othe(. hereby sign this 
will as witness to tpstatrix' signing. To the best of our knowledge, the testatrix is of the 
age of majority or otherwise legally empowered to make a Will. is mentally competent, 
and under nocori$traintor unclue influence. · . . 

We declar~ under_ ~naity of perjury that the foregoing is. true and correct, this Jjrh 
__ dayo~~ :,·1998. 

Witness: · .· _ 
Address ____ . _· ____ _ 

Wrtness: i ~ 

Address 

Ai:FIDAVIT 

we, SMtvfi( ~)~lrkL ._.,... ~ ... ._--.J"') -,-'r-1'; > ~. •.-----
-----~...,.~Jikfi Li. hBE.1~riXandthe 
witnesses, respectively, whose. names are signed to the attai::hed or foregoing 
instrument in thos~ capacities, 'personally appearing before the undersigned authority 
and being first duly sworn, deciare to the undersigned authority under penalty of perjury· 
that 

"\, 
2. 
3. 

4. 

The testatriX. declared, signed and executed the instrum~nt as her last will; 
She $igned ~t willingly or,directed another to sign for h~r(. 
She execut~d it as her free and voluntary act for the purposes·therein expressed; 
and .. 
Each. of the:witnesses, ~t the request of the testatri~. lh her presence, and in the 
presen~ of'each other, :signed the will as witnesses ancMhat to the best of her 
knowledge, :-the.testatrix was at that time of full legal age, of sound mind and T_te':.~cr:::~: 

Witness. ~ ~ : 
·Witness: .4.,.;i·i:3:. -~·· att!\l!!·,· ~~--==:= _____________ _ ...... . ·: .. , . 

Subscrib 
~ndby 

~nd acknowledged before me by JENIT · · 
' and~·'.~··~~~+-----

_ _,___day of · ft/) '. 

cf{d,(.u... i2 r:d;~ 
Notary Public; ! I . 
My Commiss(o~ -~~_ire_~_:_ Jf t'I ?/ I '-/1 )OJ¥ 

· <-, .•,g,o< KI 

: •, 
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Witness my hand and th.e Seal of the Town of Braintree 

This 15th day of :November 2006 

1~~~1P~ 
TOW;NcKRK 
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SUFFOLK Division 

Fax:4013853127 

commonwealth of Massachusetts 
· The Trial Court 

Probate ~nd Family Court Department 

Aug 8 2011 11:31 P.29 

. ' .. ···•V-~~--, 
!:• .• : ·t 

. ->i}ifl ;~ 
. ', ...... ~;;.i~ ·J 

- .. -.. , 

D 
In the Estate of JENIT L. GREIG 

Late of SOUTH BOSTON 
In the County of SUFFOLK · N/\ME: --17'7-t:::.,-.-

Oate df Death November 13, 2006 ~Y ft,=::!1111:!=::;:.;~.;.;;.. 

_ NOTICE OF P):TITJON FOR PROBATe OF WILL • 

·. To all peraons interested in the above captioned estate, a petiti<m has been presented praying that 
a d0¢ument purporting ~ tje t~e last will oi sald decedent.be proved and au~. and that MARGARET 
MqCUSKER of SOUTH BOSTON in the County of SUFFOLK be appolntettex~cutnx. named in the will to 
seiye without surety. · 

. IF YOU OESJRe T.p OBJECT TH~O, YOU OR YOUR ATTORNEY MUST FILE A WRITTEN 
. APPEARANCE IN'SAID-:COURT AT BOSTON ON OR BEFORE TEN O'CLOC~ IN THE FORENOON · . 

(1Q:OO AM} ON August 21.)2008. . . '::::·.;~-

. · In addition, you .miist file a wtitten ~ffidavlt of objections to the pe!itfon, ~lrt!ng specific facts and · : , .. w-.::· : '\h f 
grounds upon which the:objecllon Is based\ within 1hirty (30) days after the return day (or such other time . , ;,,.,·, .. 
as the court, on motion Wttil notice to the ~litioner, may alloW) in accordance with :probate Rule 16. . 

0 

-••• ;;w:;.'. j 
WITNESS, HON; JOHN M. SMOOT, ESQUIRE,~ISlJu11ce of said court at BOSTON this day, .. : '_'::sIX :'11 

June 20, 2008. ·' · c~ ~ 

~-~-: .... 

ll:< . ORDER OF NOTICE 

'.••·· · . · tt ls ordered that no,tioe Qf said proceeding be given by delivering or by malllng by regi.stered or 
· certiflecl mail qr by mailrrig ;postpaid a copi of the foregoing citation to all persons irilerested two months at 
leasfbefOre sa!d return. datt, a~.d by publishing a copy thereof In The South Bostori:Qnline', a newspaper 
publishe<! In S BO$TON: ppblieation to be I.even (7) days at least before said re\uiil day. It Is further 
ordered- that noUc,e ther,eot pe given by delivering or.mailing by registered or certifred mail a ·copy thereof 
to the United St~es DBJ)l;lrtment of Vetera~s· Affairs and the Attomey General, if interested, fourteen days 
at least before said retum·d,ay. . . 

WITNESS, HON. JOHN M. SMOciT, ESQUIRE, First Justice of said Cqurt, this Glay, June 20, 
. . . . : . 

~I~~ > . ' .. 

tstJ'ibl&V~ 

2008. 

RiETURN OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify under tht]penalties of ~rjury that: 

I have complied with;thit order of n~ by: 

. [ ) ~rving in nand a copy pf the cltati~n as ordered. 

[ J mailing • certified • r.egistered • po5t'.paid - a copy of the citation as ordered. 

· . ~ causing the citation .to be publlshe<t:in The South Boston Online, a newspaper published in s 
BostON. • 
· · .I all other 'intere~cJjpersons have :assented and received ac:tual notice. 

Publication was on .IJf '-«J:1- 7 dlghfch was at least 7 da~~) before said return day. 

Date: /:Z/31/0.,£ . Signature: ~~~ 
- r -------------,,=~-.......... ------

® 
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Suffolk Division 

Fax:4013853127 

____ ,;,._ •••• ..!alth of Massachusetts 
The Trial Court 

Probate and Family Court Department 

Aug 8 2011 11: 31 

Docket No: 08P11&2EPi 

General Assent 

P.30 

Estate of Jenit L. Greig IIIL~ 

In the matter of Pelillpn of twt\lr@.'lret McCu~er to be appointed Executrix and AIJowar_ice of Will 
,; 'C~tlienne G;e!g · : ; · formerfy of • · I 

. . . 

belng a party interested· in the\above matter Hereby consent to the allowance of th~ same by the Probate an 

Court for the County and requkist that the saniia be granted without further notice. 

. Release of All Demands and Assent to Account : 

In the matter of ----~----'------------------------

In conslderatlon of -------~-------------------- dollars 

---------;------------- • lhe receipt whereof ls hereby acknowledged paid by 

I,--~----------------
of ______________ ....,. __ _ 

do. hereby release· and foreve~ discharge the ~aid 

. from all debts and ·uabinties.w~at~oeverwhicli I now have for or on account of the estate Qf 

and I further consent ·to !he. allowance of the .,._ ______ !iii""" descrlb~d above. 

Dale S!gl1ature 

c.g.f, 
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l)C CKETEI:' ·--··· 
DAh . - . .6. lf J/ oPv --- Commpnwealth of Massachusetts 

:\A~:;.,, ,____, The Trial Court ~', "•~e Dlvr&ron . ?robat~ and Family Court Department DoeketNo. iXJe/lt L .. 
~-

( x) without 

Bond qf __ E_x_e_cu_t_r_i..:..; x ___ _ 
{type of fitl)Jeiary► 

( ) with Perso,mil SUrety 

( ) with eorpdrate Surety 
' . 

NameofEstate Jei-lit L. Greig 
NameandAdcJressofFidJciary- 88~ E~st Fourth Street, South Boston, 

. Fiduciary Name;• Margaret Mccusker · 

@ 
MA 02127 

Estimated ReaH:state • ;!,-,a o ~ RP~· ,:nl Estima(ed Per.sonal Estate: - <2 -
Penal Sum of-Bond, Qt appllcable)_......Je,-:!,_.._ ___________________ _ 

I, we, the undersigned fiduciary acce~t appointment as _ _..E~x~e~o~u.,.,t .. r .. i..,.K,_-___________ _ 
and stand bound_;_ in the ~oresaid penal s.um - with the underslgned surety or s:ureties - (if applicable) to per­
.form the slatutory condltloils of said1xmd aind declare the above estimate to be to,my·- our best knowlsdge and 
belief. · · 

· .Date __ __,,4'"1-jc.;;S-.,(w0,..,8"------
: . / 

(complete belc,w only.if thl~ is-a bond with personal sureties) 
. . . . ✓ . 

. · -~• the urtderalgned, 11s suratles, stan~ bound Jointly and severally in the aforesaid penal sum lo perform tile 
statutory condition. . : : . . · 

Personal Surety's Name ajldAddress_,.;.-___________________ _ 

Signature _____________ _ 

Personal Surety's Name a~dAddress_-+----------------------

The above sureties are in my opinion ~uHiciant. 

Signature . Office 

(complete below only if thi~ is a Surety Co$1pany Bond) 
City or Town 

We, the undersigned sure{y company, a corpcration duly organized by law under the state of 
and hating a usual place of business in · , · . 7' ; j . 

CJ-f' 28 (1/89) 

J7 
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:}.-5' 
we, Robin C•:crera, Eric cu-rera a1.d· Denna. Co!rrer.a 

39261 
cf Quincy, Norfolk Coo~r, Mm:.'111:h\i~~ 

f« N'intty Seven Thoua11nd FiV<!'l Bundud ($97,500) :0011.arR 
)'1'4ffr ci, 

0 
con,i'1~-r~n11!\ piid .-:-­

,;:-

.JeAn s. Nee and W1lliP F. DOOcey, Wife and hueband, aa 
tenants by the entirety, both 

wim q:i1llrlr.lm rll\Jtt,11.:!1 ~~ .. 
-THM,N)h.'40&'t'C• 

157 Rear Evaratt Street, 
Quincy, MA 

the 1~11,d Ji« with the wilding ·.:hereon c:ctn,:l!Qnly known as 15,4 Norfol) 
Street an~ 1$7 Evcr•tt St~nt Rear and being two percela of lari 
li!ituatea iii £hit paTt of tti .. il,,.,..,. ,u ....... i. .. ~ .... 11 •"lt Quine~• lcnowt1 e• 
NOll&St0D, de1cribod .$ foliOWJSt 

SOCITlflilESTEl!LY t,.y Noxfolk Str-t, fOE:ty•fi.ve (45) leet! 

.... 

liORTHWESfERLY by }..and o!! C.ampbe.ll, Mt.::Cut.hy and lU.¢1.i:IDOnd as sho\oln on 
u.id plan, one hundr.er;J. sixt.ean an4 66/100 (116. 66) fegt; 

NORTH!l\Sffat.¥ by LOt B H 11hwn on said plan, fo:rty .. fiva (45) feet: 

SOUTW::ASTERt.Y by lo:n.d now or J.at:e of Benson as shown on sei.d plan, one 
hundred •i~teen and 66/100 (116.66) feet. 

Containing 5,250 sqll&re fe•t of land accordin(l to said Plan. 

SECOND P1'RCEL1 A -eert.u.n parcel of land contllining 495 1;;quara feet of i'ana as afuiwn on the iiboV~ Jlll!lfl.tiOMd Plan &:5 J.ot ":s~, lxlu;119ed and 
i:i.ei;c:.dbed a.a :follows; 

SOtn'mf£SfERLY »Y lot above deacribed, called Pt. 27 on said plat11 
forty-U.ve {4S) faet, 

NORTtmES'l'EHLY by lanli'l ol' :Rii::hrnona, as shown on said plan, eleven (11} 
feet; 

NORTH!tAST.ElU.:i by t,ot. A n shown on .!taid r,llln, tortv-five (4:>l fut.1 

SOUT!IEJI.STl!:ill.Y l>Y :Lan& - or l~te cf Benson, as •hm;n on said plan, 
ttleven 'Cll) !nt. 

'1'09•tbe?' with a right to mdrt~in utilitiH in a stdp of land t.en UO) 
fe~t wide :nmning fr0111 Lot a on the above mention•~ plan to sverett St,, 
an4 marked •utiliti•• £a•ementM on iaid Plan. 

Subjeet to existing ~estric~ions and aa■em«nti of recoto it a~y there be 
:J:1() :far H tbe same ar@ now in force aMl ~ppl,icable. 
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J.UI v~, a.v..&..L .L.L•'"J::"" .L'l.1-A. V..LI •-v-:z:...1.vv 

61 
Suffolk 

CO\E\101'\WEALTH OF MASSACHUSET1T.)Cs.l·,c-,KE .• T ·NO . .l_.1--_.;-1,·.'./.J//·'···· f_.~--i· .. ,/J! ,C-
ss. TO THE PBOBATE COUHT: · .d/1/!1]:! / 
ADMI\'TSTIU TION - ~'lsfl .. WlTHOUT. SUBETIES 7 / 

Name of Decedent ....... David .. S.Grc:Lg_····· 

Domicile at Death ?.?2. Ea~.~.-1=''?.~!...t..h .. S~reet 
. (Stl'eet and no.} 

Sr}.t1t.l.~ B..~'..?.Jon S11ffoJk_County 
(city o, town) (count.y} Massachusetts 

Datt\ of Death .. - .. J\1.fLY. . .l.l,.-19-.~fi_ ...... ·····--··--··-
Name and address of Peti!ione, (s) _Jen:i, t_L ..... Grg_j_g •. 

·····---·--·······-----··--··········--··················•·· .. ······-·-······-····-······"···· ···-

··········-····················---- ·····• ·················--·· ···-········--·-···· ······-··--···--· ... ········•···············--- Status 6,dmin:i.stratc.,,_,i.x"-·--­
Su:cviving Spouse Heirs nt l:1.w or next of kin of <lec:eased: 

Name Residence 
·• 

Rclationsliip 

✓ 
(minors nnd incornpeknts must be so designated) 

/ Jenit L. Greig· --···· 
I C th . 1<' C' • ·- - . a erine J• ,reig 

·----Li1Margaret .. A._ McCusker .. 

.• - :.3 

Dau,hter 
____ D_a_l~1gh ~.'::!_ ___ . 

-~ .Jg_e1:_i_ __ $--' Nee .......... _ .. . ........... n.aug.h.te.r ... . 

. .. . ···---··-·-· ·-··---········ ···--··--··--······---·-···-··-·-··-····-·-·-·-········ ····-·---···-·········-··----•·-~•--·······--------

Pctiiiom~1·(.~) prays thal .. she ......... FJK:;sH1.Y.1Rxail:hK:su-4~t~bi.h,:~orarox --·- ________________ _ 

•-------xlX.------------»)<:itl!.11of}-.Qtllt:lt)tx:isl-'·-------- hr-: appointed 
administrat..r.ix__ of said estate with • withont snrety on ... _J:t.eJ:..__ llond and certifies 1111cler the penalties of 
perjnry th,{t th•~ foregoing statem(•1its arr: t;·oe lo the hcsr of her knowfod re and helief. 

May 3D, 1988 Sigrrnlme(s); 

.'oing petition . 

. All 1wrs1H1s iutcn'sl·pc.l lrnvi11g IH·t•11 not-ificcl i11 .t<·mr<l.111C·1: wil'li th<.' lnw or h:.iving assented nnd Ill> ol,jedions 
hoi11:~ r.nade llwrdo, i.l is deen:ed l'hnl ______ _ 

of ................................ ······-··-·····-···-·· .. ···--· .. ······• .... •····· ............... _ ............. -·····-·-··--··-· in tho 
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to'.:>uruLn\:.111nu1, 

J ~t 
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UNITED STA TES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Plaintiff, 

v. 

CATHERINE E. GREIG, 
Defendant, 

v. 

EASTERN BANK, 
MT. WASHINGTON BANK, 

Garnishees 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

CRIMINAL NO. l:11-cr-10286 

ANSWER OF GARNISHEE, MT. W ASIDNGTON BANK 

Mary E. Hagen, BEING DULY SWORN DEPOSES AND SAYS: i'J.,.>~ ,, 
·.\1;..si,· .... 

That she is a Senior Vice President of the Garnishee, Mt. Washington Bank, a Divisipn of···~ • .-;;: 
, ~~ f . . : ... 

r, ~;- •· ... . . ·r East Boston Saving Bank, a corporation, duly organized under the laws of the State of 

Massachusetts. 
:· ~', 

On March 22, 2012, the Garnishee was served with the Writ of Garnishment attached 10· ·; · • :. : ~-
• ,,/, ~ 1. 

. ~: 

this Answer as Exhibit I. 

The Garnishee has custody, control or possession of the following property (non­

eamings), in which the defendant maintains an interest, as described below: 

Descriotjon of Property 

l. Deposit Account Ending 8733 

Approximate Value 

$107,909.26 (Account Profile attached to this 
Answer as Exhibit 2) 
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The Garnishee does anticipate owing to the defendant in the future, the follov,.,ing 

amounts: 

Amount Estimated Date or Period Due 

L $107,909.26 Unknown as of the filing of this Answer. 

The Garnishee has mailed by first class mail the original Answer to the Writ to: 

Clerk, United States District Court 
John Joseph Moakley United States Courthouse 
l Courthouse Way, Suite 2300 
Boston, MA 02210 

The Garnishee has mailed by first class mail a copy of this Answer to the Writ to: 

Christopher R. Donato, Esq. 
Assistant U.S. Attorney 
John Joseph Moaldey United States Courthouse 
1 Courthouse Way, Suite 9200 
Boston, MA 0221 0 

United States Attorney's Office 
Financial J,itigation Division 
John Joseph Moakley United States Courthouse 
1 Courthouse Way, suite 9200 
Boston, MA 02210 

Kevin Reddington, Esq. 
(Counsel for Catherine Greig) 
Law Offices of Kevin Reddington 

Richard M. Lane, Esq. 
(Counsel for Margaret Mccusker) 
Law Offices of Richard Lane 

2 
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Kathleen McDonough Arlauskas 

George F. Gonnley, Esq. 
Geor e F. Gormley, P.C. 

Mt. Washington Bank 

By. 
Mary E. Hagen 
Senior Vice President 
Mt. Washington Bank, 
a Division of East Boston Savings Bank 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this c2 7 "/'A day of March 2012. 

My Commission Expires: :J.:3u.1f. J-/ ,r:}() IJ 

~ JOYCE ANN PATTERSON ® Notary Public 
C:OMMOHWEALfHOfMASIIACHUSms 

My Commlulon hplrel 
August 04, 20 l7 

3 
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Case l:ll-cr-10286-0PW Document 76 Flied 03/22112 Page 1 of 2 

UNmID STATES DlSTR.ICT COURT 
DISTRICT OP MASSACHUSETTS 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Plaintiff; 

v. 

CATHBIUNE E. GREIG, 
Nendw. 

EASTERN BANK, 
MT. WASBJNGT'ON E!AN.K, 

Gamishces. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

. ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

CRIMINAL NO. 1:ll-cr-10286 

WRIT OP GARNISHMENT 

GREETINGS TO: MT. WASHINGTON BANK 

An AJ'J)lication For Writ of Gamisllment against the pzop$1y of the defendant. Cath~ 

E. <hig (bminatler "G,elg"), has been filed with th!, Caurt. 

Following the procedllll!$ establlllhcd by 28 'O.S.C.§ 320S(e,), )'O\l lllUSt stat<:, under oath in 

your wrluen answer to this Writ whether or DOt you havo in your custody, control or posussian, 

any propeny owned by On:ig. If' so, you m\l.SI d<:tcribe such property and the value of~ 

·intcresL · 

You lll\iSt file tho original wdtton M$WCI" to this Writ wilhiA ten (l 0) ~• of yourRCe!pt 

o!thilJ Wric with the Clerk ot1hc United States O!stricl at: 1 Courtbouso Way, Swa 2300, 

Boston, MA 02210. Additionally, yo11are~uired by law to s~ acopyofyoutmswl!:!ltothis 

Writ upon the defendllllt' s counsel: KtJVin J. Re.ddlngtnn, Bsq.; and upon Ille Umled Stales 

Atlol:lley's Ofiice, Mary :S. MIID'8l10, One Courthouse Way, Suite 9200, BostOII, MA 02210. 

You must withhold lllJd retain any propeny that the defendant ha$ a substantial 

nonexempt interest l!lld for which yt,ii ~ or mey become indebted. to the def en~ pending 
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furtlw i>nler of the Court. Under !he law. lheto Is pioperty which is oxOl!lpt from this Writ of 

Gamlshment. Property whil:n is ««11.pt and which ie not-subject to this orde.:r is &led on the 

atlilChcd Claim for Bxemption fonn. 

lfyou fail to 8ll$We1' this writ or withl:iold properly in IICCO!'dllnce with this Writ, the 

United Staltl$ of Aml!l'icamiy petition lbe Court for an order reqlliring you to appear before the 

Court. !fyou fllil to appear or do appear and fail to show ggod cause why you illiled to comply 

with this writ, the Court may =nter a judgment agaiml you for the value of tha debtor's non­

oxi:inpt psoperty. It is un[awfill to pay or deliver to the def'en<lant any item attach«I bylbia writ 

SARAH A. THORNTON 
Cleric, United States District Comt 

By: 

DATED: 312'2112 

i • 
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View Pro.file w Catherine E Greig 210245 ~ Bank 184 

Catherine E Greig 

211.ems 

Account 
,. Deposit 

6733 

Cardbase 

Type 

60+ Free 
Interest Ck 

Cloeed/ 
Zero 

Balance Balance Maturity Status Remarks 
10"909,26 

107,909.2& 

o.oo 

Open No 

No 
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

V, 

CATHERINE GREIG, 
Defendant, 

MT. WASHINGTON BANK, 
Garnishee. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Criminal No. I l-cr-10286-DPW 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO WRIT OF GARNISHMENT 

GREETINGS TO; MT. WASHINGTON BANK 

On March 22, 2012, this Court issued a Writ of Garnishment to you regarding any 

property in your possession, custody or control owned by the defendant Catherine Greig. 

Among other provisions, the Writ ordered that you withhold and restrain any non-exempt 

• property of Greig. By issuance of this First Amendmen: to Writ of Garnishment, you are hereby 

authorized and instructed to continue to withhold and restrain such property, except that Mt. 

Washington Bank is instructed to release $2,763.33 from the restrained deposit account ending 

in 8733 to Margaret McCusker, in her capacity as agent for defendant Catherine Greig pursuant 

to a durable power of attorney, as follows: 

• 

a. certified check made payable to the City of Quincy, Sewer, Water, Drain 
Department, in the amount of$21 I .57; 

b. certified cheek made payable to the City of Quincy, Office of the Collector of 
Taxes, in the amount of $1,272.76; 

c. certified check made payable to Kiley & O'Toole Insurance, Inc., in the amount 
of$676.00; 

d. certified check made payable to Richard Lane, attorney at Jaw, in the amount of 
$253.00; and 
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e. certified check made payable to Catherine Greig, in the amount of $350.00. 

Except as set forth herein, lhe Writ of Garnishment issued March 22, 20 !2, shall remain 

in effect until further order of the Court. 

SARAH A. THORNTON 
Clerk, United States District Court, 

By: 

2 
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AFFIDAVIT OF PHILIP l TORSNEY 

I, Philip J. Torsney, depose and state the following: 

I. I am a Special Agent for the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI). I have been employed 

by the FBI since February 1984. During the course of my employment with the FBI, I 

have received specialized training in the investigation and prosecution of a variety of 

crimes, including violent crimes. I also have received training on fugitive investigations. 

2. I have been assigned to Boston Division of the FBI since August 2010. I am assigned to 

the Bulger Task Force on the Boston Gang Squad. Prior to August 2010, although not 

assigned to the Boston Division, I performed work for the Bulger Task Force since 

approximately 2001. The Bulger Task Force was created as part of a law enforcement 

effort to locate and apprehend James J. Bulger ("Bulger"), who, until Ju:ie 22, 2011 was a 

fugitive from justice. Since Bulger's apprehension, I have participated in an ongoing 

investigation of possible federal offenses related to Bulger's flight from justice. I have 

also participated in the investigation of Catherine Greig, who was arrested with Bulger in 

Santa Monica on June 22,2011. 

3. This Affidavit is provided in support of the United States' Sentencing Memorandum in 

the matter of the United States v. Catherine Greig. 11-cr-10286-DPW. 

4. I have reviewed FBI FD-302 Reports of statements Bulger made following his arrest. 
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5 . I also accompanied Bulger when he was transported by airplane from Los Angeles, 

California to Boston, Massachusetts on June 24, 2011. During the flight from Los 

Angeles to Boston, Bulger, after being advised of his rights, waived his rights and 

answered questions. I, along with Special Agent Richard Teahan of the FBI and Deputy 

US Marshall Neil Sullivan were present. 

6. I, along with SA Teahan, prepared a FBI FD-302 Report of that interview. Deputy 

Marshall Sullivan also reviewed the FD-302 Report after it was prepared. I have recently 

reviewed the FD-302 Report I prepared. Within that FD-302 Report, dated June 24, 

2011, are the following statements: 

a. 

b. 

C. 

d. 

Bulger was questioned as to why he chose Santa Monica for his residence. Bulger 
stated that he had previously driven to California with Theresa Stanley during 
which time they stayed in Venice Beach. At one point, Bulger considered 
obtaining an apartment or condominium in Venice Beach. Bulger stated that 
while in Venice Beach he became familiar with Santa Monica while driving in the 
area. Bulger stated that he liked Santa Monica inasmuch as it was a cosmopolitan 
location with numerous transient and homeless people and vacationers. 

Bulger advised that when he initially arrived in Santa Monica with Catherine 
Greig he was still utilizing the name Thomas Baxter. Bulger advised again that 
he has problems keeping track of time, but believes that he and Greig arrived in 
Santa Monica sometime in 1995. 

Bulger stated that they abandoned the vehicle in a garage in Chicago and then 
took a train from Chicago to Los Angeles. Upon arriving in Los Angeles, they 
stayed for a short time in a motel. 

Bulger stated that after leaving the motel he and Greig then went to the Santa 
Monica area where they obtained the apartment at 1012 Third Street, Number 
303, in Santa Monica. Bulger stated that he and Greig resided in this apartment 
from that time until they were recently arrested . 

2 
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e . Bulger advised that prior to renting this apartment he had identified and targeted 
an individual in the area named : (phonetic) who was a street person 
with a drinking problem. Bulger advised that he scammed for a piece of 
identification which Bulger eventually received from · Bulger stated that he 
was then able to rent the apartment for himself and Greig in Santa Monica under 
the name Charles Gasko. Bulger described as an alcoholic who was at first 
uncooperative when Bulger approached him regarding obtaining identification_ 
Bulger advised that did not have a driver's license but provided Bulger 
with some other piece of identification. 

f. Bulger stated that upon settling in Santa Monica he began looking for another 

g. 

h. 

I. 

individual besides . from whom he could obtain alias identification. Bulger 
stated that during this process he observed a well dressed individual who looked 
just like him but appeared homeless. Bulger stated that he began conversing with 
this individual on occasion when he observed the individual along the oceanfront 
walk in Santa Monica. Bulger advised that he learned that this individual was 
from the lower east side of New York and had a similar background, including 
prior military service. Bulger advised that he planned to obtain some form of 
identification from this individual if possible. Bulger stated that at some point 
after a number of meetings and conversations with this individual he told the 
individual that he was in the United States from Canada with an expired visa and 
wanted to stay in the United States . 

Bulger continued that he convinced this individual that he was illegally in the 
United States and asked this individual ifhe (Bulger) could have his driver's 
license. Bulger stated that the individual agreed after Bulger told him that he 
would give him $1,000 for the license. Bulger advised that he was provided with 
a driver's license by the individual who Bulger identified as · 

Bulger stated that, upon obtaining the California driver's license, he determined 
that the license was going to expire and he then paid $300 to get the 
driver's license renewed. Upon renewal Bulger gave :n additional $2,500 
for the license. Bulger stated that he maintained contact with : - and tried to 
get him to quit drinking. At some point, Bulger obtained a rental unit for::. 
at a hotel and paid two weeks rent for - Bulger stated that he maintained 
contact with· · , attempted to sober him up, and subsequently paid his rent for 
years. 

Bulger stated that he paid rent for_ .br approximately ten years and at some 
point obtained a vehicle which he registered with the Department of Motor 
Vehicles in 7 :i.arne . 

3 
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j. Bulger stated that at some point during his fugitive status he maintained a bank 
aecount at a Bank of America near his residence in Santa Monica. The account 
was in ,name. 

k. When questioned regarding the time frame of leath all Bulger could 
recall was 1hat it was "years ago." Bulger stated that he learned ot- · death 
which occurred in the apartment rented by Bulger after he had not heard from 

. · · or some time. Bulger had Catherine Greig call the rental office to check 
-on·-·- 1t which time they learned that . had died. 

1. Bulger stated that he had hidden and subsequently picked up money all over the 
country. Upon questioning, Bulger described the money as "a lot" and stated that 
it was kept for him by individuals for whom he had done favors. 

m. Bulger advised that while in Santa Monica he lived off the money he had hidden 
in the apartment. 

n. Bulger stated that he used cash to make purchases and lived off the money 1hat 
was hidden in his apartment. Bulger continued that the money would have lasted 
a long time and explained some of this by stating that Catherine was not 
extravagant and they did not spend money on unneeded items . 

0. Bulger continued that he always thought that his temper might get him in trouble 
resulting in his arrest. Bulger advised that Catherine helped him control himself 
and his temper. 

p. Bulger advised that he did discuss with Catherine Greig what would happen ifhe 
(Bulger) should die. Bulger told Greig that she had two options: either to remain 
in Santa Monica and lead the same life without him, or to go home. 

q. Bulger stated that he was aware of the recent FBI publicity initiative focusing on 
Catherine Greig and displaying her photographs. Bulger continued that he and 
Greig discussed the situation and Bulger told Catherine "this is it". Bulger 
advised that investigators should have focused on Catherine long ago. Bulger 
advised that he told Catherine that they should stay indoors. Bulger continued 
that he and Catherine tried to remember the people that were close to them 
because two million dollars was a lot of money and $100,000 was a lot too. 

4 
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7. I have also reviewed a FBI FD-302 Report prepared by Scott Gariola of the FBI Los 

Angeles Division Office dated June 22, 2011 that contains the following statement: 

Bulger advised me that, "All the guns are in my bedroom", 
"Catherine. never goes in my bedroom", "Catherine has never held 
a gun in her hands". 

8. I have also reviewed a FBI FD-302 Report also prepared by SA Scott Gariola dated June 

23, 2011. In that FBI FD-302 Report is the following statement: 

I mentioned to Bulger that I had found what appeared to be the 
book he was Mi ting. Bulger replied; "Shit, you found it? Did I 
name names?". He asked Greig ifhe had named any names in the 
book and she replied that she didn't think he had. 

9. I have also reviewed certain pages of a manuscript found during the search of Bulger' s 

and Greig's apartment. The manuscript is a handwritten document in excess of 100 

pages. On page "2," there is the following statement: 

I am Miting this for the above reasons and I've been driven to this 
by the lies of J M and seeing his insane interview on 60 Minutes 
was the last straw. 

Later in the document, on a page with no number the following statement appears: 

60 Min - interview was 20 minutes of lies and pushed me to write 
this true account - will discuss 60 minutes interview in detail. 

Signed under the pains and penalties of perjury this 7th day of June 2012. 

Philip J. rsney 
Special Agent 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
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